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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The subject site is located at 2345 E. 14th Street in the city of Oakland in Alameda
County, California (see Figure 1) and is owned by Messrs. Aaron and Stanley Wong
[(Wong), telephone number (510) 532-1672]. The site is occupied by a used car
dealership known as Credit World Auto Sales. The only onsite structure is a building
which includes an office and automotive service bay (see Figure 2). Previous work by
others and Tank Protect Engineering of Northern California, Inc. (TPE) has
documented soil and groundwater contamination apparently due to leaks or spills
associated with a former underground gasoline tank complex.

This SITE _ASSESSMENT _REPORT (SAR) documents work conducted by TPE,
describes details on overexcavation activities at the site, provides analytical data for soil
and groundwater samples and presents recommendations for further investigations.

2.0 REQUEST FOR WORK PLAN ADDENDUM

A workplan was requested by the ACHCSA in an August 4, 1994 letter Request for
Workplan Addendum for Further Investigation and Remediation of 2345 E. 14th St.,
former Taxi Taxi to Wong (see Appendix A). TPE responded with a August 26, 1994
WORKPIAN __FOR __ EXCAVATION OF CONTAMINATED  SOIL AND
INSTALLATION OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS, CREDIT WORLD
AUTQO SALES, 2345 E. 14TH STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94601 (WP).

The WP was approved September 7, 1994 by ACHCSA in a letter to Wong, Comment

n_August 26, 1994 Workplan for the Excavation of Soil he Installation _of
Monitoring Wells at 2345 E. 14th St., Oakland CA 94601. ACHCSA noted that
overexcavation and groundwater extraction be initiated. The installation of additional
monitoring wells would be postponed until the effects of overexcavation and
groundwater extraction were seen (see Appendix A).




3.0 INVESTIGATION AND REMEDIATION OF CONTAMINATED VADOSE
ZONE SOIL '

As a further investigation and preliminary remediation of vadose zone soil and
groundwater contamination, TPE performed the following scope of work:

. Excavated contaminated soil from the location of the former underground
gasoline tank complex.

. After excavating contaminated soil in the above task, collected verification
soil samples from the sidewalls and floor of the excavation for chemical
analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG) and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX).

. Remediated contaminated stockpiled soil for reuse.

. Backfilled the excavation with remediated stockpiled soil.

. Prepared this SAR.
Details of the work conducted are presented below.

3.1 TPE’s Methodologies of Soil Excavation, Verification Soil Sampling and
Chemical Analyses

3.1.1 Method of Excavation of Contaminated Soil

TPE conducted excavation of contaminated soil with an excavator and backhoe. The
purpose of excavating was to remove TPHG and BTEX contaminated soil documented
by TPE and others. Excavated soil was segregated using field screening methods.
Horizontal excavation was conducted to the limits based on field-screening methods and




soil analytical results. Vertical excavation was conducted to the limit imposed by
machinery and to the depth of groundwater. ‘

The horizontal and vertical extent of excavation was determined by field-screening
methods that included the detection of apparent soil contamination as evidenced by
visible hydrocarbon stains, odors, and headspace field screening of excavated soil
samples for volatile organic compounds using a Gastech Inc., Trace-Techtor
hydrocarbon vapor tester (HVT). _

Headspace analysis was conducted on vadose zone soil samples collected to determine
if apparent contamination is present. The analysis was performed by sealing each
sample in a quart-size plastic bag and warming the bagged sample in the sun to
promote volatilization of any hydrocarbons that may be present in the soil. After
allowing for volatilization, the sample was tested by inserting the probe of a HVT into
the headspace of the plastic bag (while minimizing the entry of new air into the bag)
and recording the response in ppm.

Excavated soil was stockpiled on site on top of plastic sheeting unless the ground
surface was covered with asphalt or concrete.

3.1.2 Method of Verification Soil Sampling

When the horizontal and vertical extent of contaminated vadose zone soil had been
reached, based on the above field-screening, or the horizontal and vertical limits
discussed above had been reached, verification soil samples were collected for chemical
analysis to document cleanup concentrations of TPHG and BTEX chemicals.

Soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation by removing about
1 foot of soil to expose a fresh surface and driving a clean 2-inch diameter by 6-inch
long brass tube into the newly exposed surface with a slide-hammer corer. Samples
were also collected by excavating soil with the bucket of excavator or a backhoe and
collecting a sample in a brass tube from soil in the bucket. After collecting each
sample, the brass tube ends were quickly covered with Teflon sheeting and capped with
plastic end-caps. The tubes were labeled to show site name, project number, sample-




name and depth, time and date collected, and sampler name; sealed in quart size
plastic bags; and placed in an iced-cooler for transport to a Department of Health
Services (DHS) certified laboratory accompanied by chain-of<custody documentation.
The DHS laboratories for the project were Trace Analysis Laboratories, Inc. of
Hayward CA, Priority Environmental, Inc. of Milpitas CA and Hull Development Labs,
Inc. of Sunnyvale CA. |

Appendix B documents TPE’s protocol relative to sample handling procedures.

3.1.3 Method of Chemical Analyses

All verification soil samples were analyzed for TPHG by the DHS Method and the
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8015M and for BTEX
chemicals by EPA Method 8020.

3.1.4 Method of Stockpile Soil Sampling
Stockpile soil samples were collected for laboratory compositing such that 4 discrete
samples were composited into 1 for chemical analysis to characterize the stockpile for

TPHG and BTEX chemicals.

The stockpile samples were collected directly into brass tubes driven by a slide-hammer
corer at depths of about 1.0 to 3.0 feet below the stockpile’s surface.

After collecting each sample, the samples were handled as described in Section 3.1.2

Verification Soil Sampling. See Appendices B, C, and D for TPE’s protocols relative
to sample handling procedures, waste handling and decontamination procedures, and

quality assurance and quality control procedures, respectively.




3.1.5 Method of Stockpile Soil Remediation

TPE submitted a January 24, 1995 WORKPLAN FOR STOCKPILED SOIL
REMEDIATION, CREDIT WORLD AUTQ SALES, 2345 E 14TH STREET,

OAKLAND, CA 94601 (WPSSR). The workplan discussed stockpile soil remediation
and verification stockpile soil sampling methods. ACHCSA approved the workplan on

January 25, 1995 (see Appendix A). All contaminated stockpiled soil was remediated
in accordance with TPE's WPSSR.

3.1.6 Method of Verification Stockpile Sampling.

All remediated stockpiled soil was sampled in accordance with TPE’s WPSSR dated
January 24, 1995. All samples were handled as described in TPE’'s WPSSR and in
Section 3.1.2 Verification Soil Sampling. All stockpile soil samples were analyzed in
accordance with the WPSSR and in Section 3.1.3 Method of Chemical Analysis.

3.1.7 Method of Excavation Backfilling

The excavation was backfilled with an excavator/backhoe with clean remediated soil.
The soil was placed into the excavation in 2 to 3 foot compacted lifts to ground
surface. Concrete was disposed of offsite. ‘

3.2 Summary of Excavation, Remediation, Soil Sampling and Analytical Results

The subject site’s history prior to December, 1994 is summarized in TPE’s August 26,

1994 WP and TPE’'s January 24, 1995 WPSSR. This report presents a summary of
events that took place during excavation -activities.




3.2.1 December 1994
Excavation llection rification Soil Sampl

Prior to beginning excavation activities, TPE notified the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD) and conducted an Underground Service Alert
location request to minimize the potential for encountering any buried utilities or
underground objects while conducting excavation activities.

On December 5, 6 and 15, 1994, TPE excavated about 600 cubic yards (cyds) of
contaminated vadose zone soil from the area of the former underground gasoline tank
complex and associated piping. On December 6, 1994 TPE collected discrete soil
samples VS-1 through VS-5 from the sidewalls of the excavation and VS-6 from
beneath the former piping to evaluate remaining concentrations of TPHG and BTEX
chemicals in the in-situ soil. All samples were collected under the supervision of an
inspector from the ACHCSA.

Twenty-two discrete soil samples were collected from the stockpiled soil for laboratory
compositing to characterize the stockpile for TPHG and BTEX contamination, Twenty
of the samples were composited into 5 samples and 2 of the samples were composited
into 1 sample.

Soil sample locations and depths are shown in Figure 3.

Soil samples collected from the excavation sidewalls detected TPHG at concentrations
ranging from 1.3 ppm to 210 ppm. Soil sample VS$-6, collected beneath the former
piping, detected TPHG at a concentration of 2.7 ppm.

The 6 composite stockpile soil samples detected TPHG at concentrations ranging from
5.3 ppm to 78 ppm.

Some or all BTEX chemicals were detected in all soil samples analyzed.

Results of chemical analyses are documented in Table 1 with certified analytical
reports and chain-of-custodies in Appendix E.




3.2.2 January 1995

Letter From ACHCSA

ACHCSA approves TPE’s January 24, 1995 WPSSR in a letter to Wong titled Review

f W r i il Remediation 45 E. 14th St. and CA 94601
Credit World Auto Sales (see Appendix A).

3.2.3 February, 1995
Stockpile Soil Remediation
On February 14, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 27, 1995 TPE conducted stockpile soil

remediation as described in Section 3.1.5 Meth f St ile Soil Remediation.

3.2.4 April, 1995

Stockpile Soil Remediation

On April 20 through 29, 1995 TPE conducted stockpile soil remediation as described
in Section 3.1.5 Meth f St ile Soil Remediation.
3.2.5 May, 1995

il il Remediation and Collection of Verification Stockpil il _Sample:

On May 3, 4 and 8, 1995 stockpile soil remediation was conducted as described in
Section 3.1.5 Method of Stockpile Soil Remediation,

On May 12, 1995 TPE conducted verification stockpile sampling as described in Section
3.1.6 Method of Verification Stockpile Soil Sampling. About 606 cyds were sampled

(see Figure 4).




Chemical results for verification samples, VSP-1A through VSP-10B, were nondetectable
for TPHG and BTEX chemicals. "

Results of chemical analyses are documented in Table 1 with certified analytical
reports and chain-of-custodies in Appendix E. '

3.2.5.1 Groundwater Sampling

One groundwater "grab" sample GB-1, was collected directly from the excavation. The
sample was collected with a dedicated disposable bailer and stored in a 2-40 milliliter
glass vials, The vials were stored in an iced-cooler for transport to a DHS laboratory
accompanied by chain-of-custody documentation and analyzed for TPHG and BTEX
by EPA Methods 8015M and 8020, respectively.

Chemical analyses for groundwater sample GB-1 were nondetectable.

Analytical results are summarized in Table 2 and documented with a certified analytical
report and chain-of-custody in Appendix E.

3.2.5.2 Letter from ACHCSA

On May 17, 1995 ACHCSA issued a letter to Wong -titled Status of Subsurface
Investigation at 2345 E. 14th St. Oakland CA 94601, Former Taxi Taxi requesting the
removal of floating product from the groundwater monitoring wells (see Appendix A).
3.2.6 June 1995

Backfillin xcavation of Contaminated Soil

On June 26, 1995 TPE partially backfilled the excavation with remediated soil to make
additional room for excavation activities. The excavation was backfilled as described in

Section 3.1.7 Method of Excavation Backfilling




On June 30, 1995 TPE conducted overexcavation in the area of VS-3. Overexcavation
activities are described in Section 3.1 Method of Excavation (see Figure 5).

3.2.6.1 Floating Product Removal System

TPE responded to ACHCSA letter of May 14, 1995 with a June 14, 1995 letter titled
Status of Subsurface Investigation at 2345 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA 94601. This
letter documented the procedure that TPE implemented to remove the free product
from the wells. The product removal system consisted of a selective oil skimmer, a
controllerless, down-well mounted, air-operated, resilient bladder product pump and a
product storage tank that shuts off automatically when the product tank is full. In
order to permit the system, TPE submitted a letter to the Oakland Fire Prevention
Bureau on June 15, 1995 titled Operation of a Product Removal System at 2345 E.

14th Street, Oakland CA 94601. The system was permitted on June 19, 1995 (see
Appendix A).

3.2.7 July 1995
Excavation d Collection of Verification Soil Samples, Floating Product Removal

Excavation activities continued through July 5, 1995 (see Figure 3). Excavated soil was
segregated into two stockpiles (apparently clean and contaminated). On July 5, 1995
TPE conducted verification soil sampling in the presence of ACHCSA. All verification
soil sampling was conducted as described in Section 3.1.2 Verification Soil Sampling.
Stockpile soil sampling was conducted on July 12, 1995 as described in Section 3.1.4

Stockpile Soil Sampling.

Analytical results detected TPHG in verification soil samples VS-6(6/30/95) through
VS-13(7/05/95) ranging from nondetectable to 130 ppm. TPHG was detected in
stockpile soil samples STK7(1-4) through STK10(1,2,3,4) at concentrations ranging from
22 ppxﬁ to 290 ppm. Some or all BTEX chemicals were detected in verification and
stockpile soil sampling. Stockpile soil sample STK11(1,2,3,4), collected from segregated
apparently clean material, was nondetectable for TPHG and BTEX.




Results of chemical analyses are documented in Table 1 with certified analytical reports
and chain-of-custodies in Appendix E.

Based on the nondetectable analytical results of stockpile soil sample STK11(1,2,3,4),
TPE conducted verification stockpile soil sampling as described in Section 3.1.6 Method

f Verificati il il Sampling to document that the stockpile was suitable for
reuse. About 200 cyds were sampled (see Figures 6 and 7).

On July 20, 1995 ACHCSA verbally approved the reuse of the clean stockpile.

On July 27, 1995 TPE installed a floating product removal system at the site. TPE
removed floating product from MW-1. TPE removed the floating product removal -
system, because of overexcavation activities.

On July 28, 1995 limited excavation activities continued in the area of VS-10 in order
to cleanup the sidewalls of the excavation (see Figure 8). Verification soil sampling
was conducted as described in Section 3.1.2 Verification Soil Sampling. Stockpile soil
sampling was conducted as described in Section 3.1.4 Stockpile Soil Sampling.

Analytical results detected TPHG in verification soil samples VS§-14 through VS-18 in
concentrations ranging from 2.8 ppm to 590 ppm. TPHG was detected in stockpile
soil samples, STK12(A-D) and STKI13(A-D), at concentrations of 87 ppm and 58 ppm.

BTEX chemicals were also detected in verification and stockpile soil samples.
Results of chemical analyses are documented in Table 1 with certified analytical
reports and chain-of-custodies in Appendix E.

3.2.8 August, 1995

t ile _Soil Remediation

On Aﬁgust 3 through 10, 1995, TPE conducted stockpile soil remediation as described
in Section 3.1.5 Method of Stockpile Soil Remediation.
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3.2.8.1 Floating Product Removal

On August 2 and 18, 1995 TPE removed floating product from wells MW-1 and MW-
2. 'TPE removed floating product removal system, because of soil remediation
activities. TPE began removing floating product from the wells on a quarterly basis
upon sampling the wells. Quarterly removal of floating product was initiated and
conducted until soil remediation activities at the site had been concluded (see Section

4.0 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring).

3.2.9 September 1995
Stockpile Soil Remediation

On September 11 and 12, 1995 TPE conducted stockpile soil remediation as described
in Section 3.1.5 Method of Stockpile Soil Remediation.

3.2.10 October 1995

Verification Soil Sampling

On October 3, 1996 TPE conducted verification stockpile sampling as described in
Section 3.1.6 Meth f Verification Stockpile Soil Sampling. About 660 cyds were
sampled (see Figure 9).

Analytical results for verification stockpile soil samples, VSP 11A(10/03/95) through
VSP 21C(10/03/95) for TPHG and BTEX chemicals were nondetectable.

Results of chemical analyses are documented in Table 1 with certified analytical
reports and chain-of-custodies in Appendix E.

On October 10, 1995 ACHCSA verbally approved the remediated stockpiled soil for
reuse,

11




3.2.10.1 Groundwater Investigation

On October 4, 1995 TPE submitted a WORKPLAN FOR GROUNDWATER
INVESTIGATION 2345 E. 14TH STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94601. ' The workplan
proposed the advancement of nine soil borings to groundwater along with soil and
groundwater sampling. ACHCSA conditionally approved the workplan with their letter
dated October 26, 1995 Comment Of August 4, 1995 Workplan For Soil And

Groundwater Investigation At 2345 E. 14Th Street, Oakland, CA 94601 (see Appendix
A). ,

3.2.11 December 1995

Excavation Backfilling

On December §, 1995 TPE partially backfilled the excavation with remediated soil to
make additional room for excavation activities. The excavation was backfilled as
described in Section 3.1.7 Method of Excavation Backfilling

3.2.12 May 1996

Excavation Backfilling, Excavation and Collection of Verification Soil Sam les, St ile

Soil Remediation

On May 21, 22, and 23, 1996 TPE partially backfilled the excavation with remediated
soil to make additional room for excavation activities. The excavation was backfilled
as described in Section 3.1.7 Method of Excavation Backfilling

On May 24, 28, and 29, 1996 overexcavation activities continued in the area of VS-18.
Excavation activities were conducted as described in Section 3.1 Method of Excavation
(see Figures 10 and 11), Excavated soil was segregated into two stockpiles (apparently
clean and contaminated). All verification soil sampling was conducted as described
in Section 3.1.2 Verification Soil Sampling. Stockpile soil sampling was conducted as

described in Section 3.1.4 Stockpile Soil Sampling.
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Analytical results detected TPHG in verification soil samples VE-1, VS-2D and VS-22
through VS-29 in concentrations ranging from nondetectable to 470 ppm. TPHG was
also  detected  in stockpile  soil  samples STK-IA,B,C,D(OSI24/96), - STK-
2A,B,C,D(05/24/96), STK-1A,B,C,D(05/29/96), and STK-2A,B,C,D(05/29/96) collected
from apparently contaminated soil, at concentrations of 170 ppm, 320 ppm, 1.7 ppm
and 140 ppm, respectively. Some or all BTEX chemicals were detected in verification
and stockpile soil samples.  Stockpile soil samples STK-3 A,B,C,D(05/30/96) through

STK-6 A,B,C,D(05/30/96) collected from apparently clean segregated  soil, were
nondetectable for TPHG and BTEX.

Results of chemical analyses are documented in Table 1 with certified analytical reports
and chain-of-custodies in Appendix E.

Because stockpile soil  samples STK-3A,B,C,D(05/30/96) through STK-
6A,B,C,D(05/30/96) were nondetectable for TPHG and BTEX chemicals, ACHCSA
verbally approved 200 cyds of stockpiled soil for backfilling,

On May 30 and 31, 1996 TPE conducted stockpile soil remediation as described in

Section 3.1.5 Method of Stockpile Soil Remediation,

3.2.12.1 Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

ACHCSA requested that MTBE be analyzed for in conjunction with BTEX chemicals,

MTBE has been analyzed for since May 1996. MTBE has not been detected in any
soil sample during excavation activities.

3.2.13 June 1996

Stockpile _Soil Rgmcdiatio_n

On June 1 and June 3 through 7, 1996 TPE conducted stockpile soil remediation as
described in Section 3.1.5 Method of Stockpile Soil Remediation.
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3.2.14 July 1996
iation il rification Soil Samplin

On July 22 through 25, 1996 TPE conducted stockpile soil remediation as described
in Section 3.1.5 Method of Stockpile Soil Remediation.

On July 30, 1996 TPE conducted verification stockpile sampling as described in Section

3.1.6 Method of Verification Stockpile Soil Sampling. About 394 cyds were sampled
(see Figure 12).

Analytical results for verification stockpile samples VSP-20A(7/30/96) through
VSP-29(7/30/96) for TPHG and BTEX chemicals were nondetectable.

Results of chemical analyses are documented in Table 1 with certified analytical reports
and chain-of-custodies in Appendix E.

3.2.15 August 1996

On August 1, 1996 ACHCSA verbally approved the reuse of remediated stockpiled soil.

3.2.16 September 1996

xcavation llection of Verification Soil Samples, Excavation Backfillin d

Stockpile Soil Remediation

On September 16, 17, and 18, 1996 TPE partially backfilled the excavation with
remediated  stockpiled soil as described in Section 3.1.7 Method of Excavation
Backfilling. Excavation. activities continued in the area of VS-28 and VS-29. Excavation
activities were conducted described in Section 3.1 Method of Excavation. Excavated
soil was segregated into two stockpiles (apparently clean and contaminated). All
verification soil sampling was conducted as described in Section 3.1.4 Verification Soil

14




Sampling. Stockpile soil sampling was conducted as described in Section 3.1.4 Stockpile
Soil Sampling (see Figure 13). ‘

Analytical results detected TPHG in verification soil samples- VS-30 through VS-35 in
concentrations ranging from 8.2 ppm to 110 ppm. TPHG was also detected in
stockpile soil samples STK-20A,B,C,D(09/16/96), STK-21A,B,C,D(09/17/96), STK-
25A,B,C,D(09/17/96) and STK-26A,B,C,D(09/17/96)  collected from  apparent
contaminated soil at concentrations of 44 ppm, 90 ppm, 210 ppm, and 31 ppm,
respectively. Some or all BTEX chemicals were detected in verification and stockpile
soil  samples. Stockpile  soil samples  STK-22A,B,C,D(09/16/96), STK-
23A,B,C,D(09/16/96) and STK-24A,B,C,D(09/17/96) collected from apparenily clean
segregated soil, were nondetectable for TPHG and BTEX.

Results of chemical analyses are documented in Table 1 with certified analytical reports
and chain-of-custodies in Appendix E.

ACHCSA verbally approved clean segregated stockpiled soil for backfilling.

On September 18 and 19, 1996 TPE partially backfilled the excavation with remediated
soil to make additional room for remediation activities. The excavation was backfilled
as described in Section 3.1.7 Method of Excavation Backfilling

On September 20, 26 through 30, 1996 TPE conducted stockpile soil remediation  as
described in Section 3.1.5 Method of Stockpile Soil Remediation.

3.2.17 October 1996

Stockpile Soil Remediation and Verification Stockpile Soil Sampling

On October 1 through 3, 1996 TPE conducted stockpile soil remediation as described
in Section 3.1.5 Method of Stockpile Soil Remediation.

ACHCSA issued a October 3, 1996 letter to WONG ftitled Status of Subsurface
Investigation at 2345 E. 14th St.. Oakland CA 94601, Former Taxi, Taxi requesting no
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further soil excavation be conducted until the offsite investigation is completed (sce
Appendix A). '

On October 4, 1996 TPE conducted verification stockpile sampling as described in

Section 3.1.6 Method of Verification Stockpile Soil Sampling. About 405 cyds were
sampled (see Figure 14).

Analytical results for verification stockpile soil sampleé, VSP-30A through VSP-39D
were nondetectable for TPHG and BTEX chemicals.

Results of chemical analyses are documented in Table 1 with certified analytical reports
and chain-of-custodies in Appendix E.

ACHCSA verbally approved 405 cyds of stockpiled soil for backfilling.

3.2.17.1 Excavation Closure

__ Excavation Backfilling

On October 28, 1996 TPE backfilled the excavation. The excavation was backﬁlled as
described in Section 3.1.7 Method of Excavation Backfilling. The excavation was
backfilled to grade awaiting asphalt in the near future.

4.0 QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING

TPE has conducted quarterly groundwater monitoring on March 31, 1994 through
September 30, 1996. The reader is referred to Table 3 for a summary of TPHG and
BTEX chemical concentrations detected in the wells during the quarterly events.
Figure' 15 is a groundwater gradient map constructed from the data collected on

September 24 and 30, 1996. Groundwater flow direction was to the northwest with
a gradient about 0.018 feet per foot.
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Table 4 summarizes the thickness of floating product measured in each well. The
floating product was removed during purging at the time of each quarterly sampling.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Figure 16 shows names, location, depths, and analytical results of final verification soil
samples. Final verification soil samples are those samples collected when the sidewalls
were excavated to their furthest horizontal and vertical extent and the floor was
excavated to its greatest depths.

Final verification soil samples, depicted in Figure 16, detected TPHG concentrations
ranging from nondetectable to 110 ppm TPHG in sidewall samples. Verification soil
samples collected from the floor of the excavation detected TPHG and BTEX
concentrations ranging from nondetectable to 66 ppm.

TPE believes that low concentrations of TPHG and BTEX remain within the former
tank excavation. These concentrations have minimal impact to the groundwater.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

TPE recommends no further remediation of vadose zone soil in the area of the former
tank excavation area,

Figure 16 also shows soil samples collected during monitoring well installation. In MW-
1 and MW-2, vadose zone soil samples collected during installation detected TPHG
and BTEX at concentrations of 225 ppm and 4.320 ppm, and 1.505 ppm and 7.275
ppm, 4.225 ppm and 6.620 ppm, 4.015 ppm and 3.470 ppm and 4.27¢ ppm and 13.815
ppm, respectively. TPE recommends excavation of vadose zone soils in the area
around MW-1 and MW-2 to further site remediation.

TPE also recommends that the soil boring program be conducted to determine the
horizontal limits of the groundwater contaminate plume and the free product limits.
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TPE recommends that free product removal be continued to limit the spread of such
contamination into formerly uncontaminated zones. TPE recommends that quarterly
monitoring be conducted to assess the remediation activities efforts.

7.0 STUDY LIMITATIONS

This report describes the subsurface exploration and lﬁboratory analyses of soil and
groundwater samples. The chemical analytical results for the samples are considered
applicable to that location from which they were collected. The soil encountered in
the excavation is believed to be representative of the site; however, the soil may vary
in character between observation points. The conclusions contained herein are based
on the field observations, analytical data and professional judgement which is in
accordance with current standards of professional practice. Representations made of
soil and groundwater conditions between sample locations are extrapolations based on
professional opinions and judgements and accepted industry practice. Therefore, TPE
cannot and will not provide guarantees, certifications or warranties that the subject
property is or is not free of all contaminated soil or groundwater and such assessments
are provided so that the client may make an informed decision.

The extent of testing and data collection directly affects the statistical confidence level
of all work performed. As a practical matter, to reach or even approach a 100
percent statistical confidence level would be prohibitively expensive. Therefore, if a
reassessment of the subject property becomes necessary in the future, TPE will not
reassess the area at its own cost. No other warranty is expressed or implied.

The findings and conclusions of this report are valid as of the present time; however,
the passing of time could change the conditions of the subsurface due to natural
processes or the influence of man. Accordingly, the findings of this report may be
invalidated, wholly or partly, by changes beyond TPE’s control. Therefore, this report
should not be relied upon after an extended period of time without being reviewed
by a Civil Engincer or Registered Geologist.

[
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Page 1 of 6
TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ppm")
ﬁmple ID [ Date Dept;l— =TPHG M:hyl t- Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Name ‘ || (Feet) Butyl Ether benzene

B-1 10/03/88 15.0 34 | Na* 310 | <01 | <ot 140

B-2 10/03/88 15.0 83 NA 1.6 1.1 1.8 9.6

| B3 10/03/88 15.0 NA NA .360 .650 .470 .850
MW-1 05/22/91 10.0 150 NA .460 365 .305 960
MW-1 05/22/91 15.0 255 NA 1.505 4,255 4.015 4.270
TH-1 08/21/91 15.0 2,775 NA 1.235 1.060 1.625 5.280
| TH-2 08/21/91 10.0 360 NA <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005] 0.770
TH-2 08/21/91 30.0 50 NA <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005
MW-2 08/21/91 10.0 4,320 NA 7.275 6.620 3.470 13.815
MW-2 08/21/91 15.0 160 NA <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005
TH-3* 08/22/91 10.0 10 NA <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005{ <0.005
TH-3? 08/22/91 19.0 10 NA <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005; <0.005
TH-4? 08/22/91 10.0 25 NA <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005| 0.175
TH-4? 08/22/91 20.0 450 NA <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005
MW-3? 08/22/91 10.0 50 NA <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005] <0.005
MW-3? 08/22/91 15.0 25 NA <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005{ <0.005
TH-5 08/22/91 10.0 10 NA .<0.005| <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005
TH-5 08/22/91 18.0 <5 NA <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005
TMW-4 07/22/93 5.5-6.0 | <.500 NA <0.005] <0.005 | <0.005] <.015
TMW-4 07/22/93 | 10.5-11.0 | <.500 NA <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005| <.015
“_TMW-4 07/22/93 | 15.5-16.0 | .940 NA <0.005| <0.005 { <0.005| <.015
TMW-5 07/23/93 5.5-6.0 2.4 NA 026 <0.005 | <0.005 .053
TMW-5 07/23/93 | 10.5-11.0 14 NA .900 <0.005 1.6 <.140

TMW-5 07/23/93 | 15.5-16.0) 16 NA .840 <0.005 | .690 1.3
VS§-1 12/06/94 19.5 1.3 NA .010 .061 .027 .190
vs-2 12/06/94 14.5 51 NA .61 .100 1.3 940

12/06/94 16.5 210 NA 1.1 .300 4.5 140




Page 2 of 6
TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ppm")

Toluene” | Ethyl- || Xylenes

L benzene
VsS4 12/06/94 14.5 20 NA 1.2 .094 470 24
VS5 12/06/94 13.5 100 NA 440 <.150 2.2 8.5
VS-6 12/06/94 4.0 2.7 NA 046 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.015
STK1-A,B,C,D 12/06/94 | 2.0-2.5 5.3 NA <.014 <.014 023 A2
STK2-A,B,C,D 12/06/94 | 2.0-2.5 0.2 NA .015 <.014 084 300
STK3-A,B,C,D 12/06/94 | 3.5-4.0 45 NA <.140 .180 710 4.4

IrSTK!’«-A,B,C,D 12/06/94 | 3.0-3.5 40 NA .380 .140 750 2.5
STK5-A,B,C,D 12/06/94 | 4.0-4.5 78 NA 200 180 1.2 8.1
STK6-A,B 12/06/94 | 2.0-2.5 9.8 NA .052 <0.015 046 .240
VSP-1A 05/12/95 | 1.0-1.5 <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005
VSP-2B 05/12/95 | 2.0-2.5 <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005 ]| <0.005 <0.005
VSP-3C 05/12/95 | 3.5-4.0| <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005
VSP-4D 05/12/95 | 1.0-1.5| <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005
VSP-5A 05/12/95 | 2.0-2.5| <1.90 NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005
VSP-6B 05/12/95 | 3.54.0| <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005 ]| <0.005 <0.005
VSP-7C 05/12/95 | 1.0-1.5 <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005
VSP-8D 05/12/95 | 2.0-2.5| <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005
VSP-9A 05/12/95 | 3.5-4.0| <10 NA <0.005 | <0.0051 <0.005]| <0.005
VSP-10B 05/12/95 | 1.0-1.5] <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <{.005
VS-6 06/30/95 21.0 <0.5 NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 <0.015
VS-7 06/30/95 14.0 50 NA .370 070 990 3.3
STK7(1-4) 07/03/95 | 3.0-3.5 290 NA 560 .970 3.0 11.0

| sTK8(1-4) 07/03/95 | 2.025] 49 NA 100 100 550 1.8
STK9(1-4) 07/03/95 | 2.0-2.5 78 NA 052 036 .520 1.6
STK10(1,2,3,4) | 07/03/95 | 3.0-3.5 22 NA 012 012 032 089
STK1 1(1,2,3,4)3 07/03/95 | 3.0-3.5| <10 NA <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 <0.005
VS;i'S= OZ/ 03/95 16.0 33 NA 036 .022 ﬁ(i 292—




SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ppm")

Page 3 of 6

Depth Benzene Fene Ethyl- N Xylenes

| (Feety Butyl Ether ‘ | 1 benzene
VS9 07/05/95 | 150 | 42 NA .060 036 | 089 | .120
VS-10 07/05/95 | 15.0 | 130 NA 180 .085 250 370
vs-11 07/05/95 | 160 | 81 NA 073 086 160 210
Vs-12 07/05/95 | 210 | <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005

I vs-13 07/05/95 | 160 | 75 NA .048 .040 078 .180
VSP 1A 07/12/95 | 1.0-1.5| <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005
VSP 2B 07/12/95 | 2.02.5| 4.0 NA <0.005 | .017 026 099
VSP 3C 07/12/95 | 3.5-4.0| <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005

[ vsp 4p 07/12/95 | 1.0-1.5| <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
VSP 5A 07/12/95 | 2.02.5] <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
VSP 6B 07/12/95 | 3.5-4.0| <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005
VSP 7C 07/12/95 | 1.0-1.5| <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005
VSP 8D 07/12/95 | 2.02.5| <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
VS-14 07/28/95 | 190 | 2.8 NA 300 016 094 140
Vs-15 07/28/95 | 15.0 61 NA 470 042 1.2 730
VS-16 07/28/95 | 160 | 38 NA 400 043 420 590
VS-17 07/28/95 | 19.0 14 NA 120 018 150 110
VS-18 07/28/95 | 14.0 | 590 NA 3.1 2.4 10 52
STK12(A-D) | 07/28/95 | 2.0-2.5| 87 NA 260 140 1.6 3

| sTk13(A-D) | 07/28/95 | 3.03.5| 58 NA 210 097 630 2.3
VSP 11A 10/03/95 | 1.52.01 <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005
VSP 12B 10/03/95 | 2.02.5| <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005

| vsp 13C 10/03/95 | 3.03.5| <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005
VSP 14D 10/03/95 | 1.52.0] <10 NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005
VSP 15A 10/03/95 | 2.025| <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
VSP 16B 10/03/95 | 3.035| <1.0 NA <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005! <0.005

lV_SPIE— 10/03/95 | 1.52.0| <1.0 | NA <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005
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I TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
I (ppm')
I VSP 18D 10/03/95 | 2.0-2.5] <1.0| NA <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005
|| VSP 19A 10/03/95 | 3.03.5| <1.0| NA | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005
VSP 20B 10/03/95 | 1.52.0| <1.0| NA <0.005] <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005
B vse2ic 10/03/95 | 2.02.5| <1.01 NA | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005
STK-1 A,B,C,D | 05/24/96 | 2.03.07 170 | <0005 [ .110 .160 710 2.6
I I vs2p 05/24/96 | 18.0 | 140 | <0.005 | .170 210 280 1.5
VE-1 05/24/96 | 21.0 10 <0.005 | <0.005| .0074 0095 037
l STK-2 A,B,C,D | 05/24/96 | 2.0-3.0| 320 | <0.005 | .100 095 1.2 2.1
I " STK-1,A,B,C,D | 05/29/96 | 2.5-3.0} 1.7 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | .005 017
STK-2A,B,C,D | 05/29/96 | 2.5-3.0| 140 | <0.005 [ .013 026 047 .094
l VS22 05/29/96 | 14.0 22 <0.005 | .0065 | <0.005| .020 031
Vs-23 05/29/96 | 19.0 | <1.0] <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005]| <0.005
l [ vs-24 05/29/96 | 14.0 | <1.0| <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005
VS-25 05/29/96 | 19.0 | <1.0| <0005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005
l VS-26 05/29/96 | 14.0 66 <0.005 | .0063 022 024 130
Lvs-z*f 05/29/96 | 18.0 | 3.9 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005 033
l VS-28 05/29/96 | 12.5 | 450 | <0.005 | .170 .120 280 390
STK-3A,B,C,D | 05/30/96 | 2.5-3.0| <1.0| <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005{ <0.005 | <0.005
I STK-4A,B,C,D | 05/30/96 | 2.53.0| <1.0] <0.005 [ <0.005[ <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
I | sTK-5A,B,C,D | 05/30/96 | 2.5-3.0| <1.0| <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 [ <0.005 | <0.005
STK-6A,B,C,.D | 05/30/96 | 2.5-3.0| <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005 <0.005
I VS-29 | osm30m6 | 125 | 470 | <0.005 | .049 085 250 760
VSP-20A 07/30/96 | 1.52.0| <1.0| <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005
I VSP-21B 07/30/96 | 2.53.0| <1.0| <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005
VSP-22C 071/30/96 | 3.5-4.0| <1.0] <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005| <0.005| <0.005
I | vsp-23D 07/30/96 | 1.52.0] <1.0| <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
l Hvsp-zm 07/30/96 | 2.53.0| <1.0| <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
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I TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(ppm’)

“ Sample ID Name | Date
_l VSP-25B 0730196 | 3.54.0| <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.00s | <0.005 | <0.005
J vspasc 07/30/96 | 1.52.0| <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
VSP-27D 07730196 | 2.53.0| <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0005 | <0.005 | <0.005
i ‘rVSP-28A 0730196 | 3.54.0] <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005] <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
| vsp-208 07/30/96 | 1.52.0| <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
Bl stx20a8,00 | 091696 | 2.025] a4 | <o00s | 15 [ 90 | 110 | 170
STK-22A,B,C,D | 09/16/96 | 1.52.0| <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
Bl cxnnco [oiems | 10 | <10 | <0005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
- V5-30 09/16/96 | 15 | 82 | <0005 | .040 | 054 | 250 | 210
vs-31 09716/ | 14 | 110 | <0.005 | 280 | 210 [ 460 | 490
I’ STK-2SAB.CD | 09/17/9 | 1.0 | 210 | <0.005 | .180 | .098 | .120 | 240
STK-26AB,CD | 09/17/96 | 1.0 | 31 | <0005 | .0s0 | 063 | .0s4 | .250
g vs= 011796 | 12 | 20 | <0005 | .20 | 120 [ 130 | 280
| vs-33 09/17/96 | 12 7.5 <0.005 | .019 034 |- .060 200
B s 001179 | 12 | s2 | <ooos | .90 | 140 | 630 | .660
= o796 | 12 | 20 | <o0os | .023 | 130 | 072 | 500
Bl s<2ianon |onmes | 1o | 0 | <ooos | .20 | osa | a0 | 320
STK24A,B,C,D | 09/17/96 | 1.52.0| <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
| p 10/04196 | 1.0-1.5| <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
1 | vsp-31B 10/04/96 | 1.52.0| <10 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
VSP-32C 10/04/96 | 2.02.5| <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
Jlyseo  [oowss | 1o1s] <uo | <oms | <0005| <0.005| <0005 <0.005
I vsp-aaa 10/04/96 | 152.0] <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
J | vseass 10/04/9 | 2.02.5| <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
| vsp-36a 10/04/96 | 1.52.0| <10 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
l VSP-37B 10/04/96 | 1.52.0] <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
" VSP-38C 10/04/96 | 1.52.0| <10 | <0.005 | <0.005| <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005
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l TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(ppm")

Methyl t- Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Butyl Ether benzene
<0.005 | <0.005 l <0.005 I <0.005 | <0.005

1 pARTS PER MILLION.
2 ALSO ANALYZED FOR TOTAL RECOVERABLE HYDROCARBONS BY ESE; SEE ESE 12/23/91 REPORT FOR

ANALYTICAL RESULTS.
3 ALSO ANALYZED FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL: ALL ANALYTICAL RESULTS WERE

NONDECTABLE.
4 NOT ANALYZED,




TABLE 2

Page

I SUMMARY OF EXCAVATION GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(ppb")

1of1l

l Sample ID Date TPHG Benzen
Name

Toluene Ethyl-

benzene

Xylenes

! pARTS PER BILLION.
l2 EXCAVATION SAMPLE

13
05/12/95 <s00 | <05 <05 | <05 | <05
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SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATEQ BLSEASIPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(opb)

Sample Date TPHG u Methyl t- Benzene Toluene Ethyl-  Xylenes

ID Name Butyl Ether | H benzene

MW-1 08/17/93 | 110,000 NA? 270 690 730 3,100
03/28/94 | 34,000 NA 4,900 1,800 1,200 4,000
06/27/94 | 21,000 NA 12,000 810 760 2,500
09/16/94 | 37,000 NA 7,900 2,400 1,300 3,300
03/31/95 43,000 NA 8,100 1,900 1,000 4,200
06/28/95 80,000 NA 7,900 3,200 1,800 7,300
09/28/95 | 24,000 | <1,200 4,900 470 470 1,700
12/26/95 61,000 [ <1,200 | 12,000 4,200 1,500 5,500
03/22/96 19,000 | <2,500 6,000 47 260 <750
06/20/96 15,000 910 2,900 100 240 98
09/24/96 | 20,000 340 4,800 220 300 770

MW-2 | 08/17/93 | 49,000 NA 94 240 250 980
03/28/94 14,000 NA 4,200 <250 910 1,400
06/27/94 | 24,000 NA 4,400 72 1,100 1,700
09/16/94 | 40,000 NA 2,300 250 2,000 4,100
03/31/95 | 28,000 NA 4,000 <120 1,100 1,400
06/28/95 40,000 NA 2,700 130 1,700 2,900
09/28/95 7,500 <62 420 14 250 190
12/26/95 | 22,000 <250 1,300 88 950 1,800
03/22/96 9,800 <1,200 2,200 <120 400 <380
06/20/96 | 35,000 550 770 <0.5 240 <0.5
09/30/96 | 58,000 <5.0 1,600 230 2,200 4,000

MW-3 | 08/17/93 9,600 NA 4.1 17 28 54
03/28/94 8,400 NA 2,400 56 67 200
06/27/94 9,900 NA 3,300 <22 <25 73
09/16/94 16,000 NA 2,300 80 620 240

| 03315 16,000 NA 2,800 70 <25 920
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i
l SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATEI? BIE?AISIPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
| (ppb’)
Irr Samp_;ID Date Methy] t- Benzene Toluene I Ethyl- Xylenes
=£Jme " butyl ether __ ‘benzene
| l MW-3 06/28/95 | 11,000 NA 2,300 32 81 240
| 09/28/95 | 6,300 <420 1,900 <42 200 <120
l L 12/26/95 | 25,000 <250 3,800 97 94 1,600
03/22/96 | 16,000 250 3,100 75 69 350
l 06/20/96 | 8,500 220 1,400 28 140 15
09/24/96 | 12,000 <5.0 2,400 87 340 110
I TMW-4 08/17/93 150 NA <0.50 0.8 1.4 3.7
L 03/28/94 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
I 06/27/94 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
09/16/94 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15
I 03/31/95 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
06/28/95 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
I 09/28/95 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15
12/26/95 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
l 03/22/96 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
06/20/96 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
l 09/24/96 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
TMW-5 08/17/93 | 120,000 NA 340 730 790 3,600
I 03/28/94 | 70,000 NA 23,000 1,500 4,100 15,000
06/28/94 | 56,000 NA 26,000 940 5,500 26,000
l 09/16/94 | 96,000 NA 17,000 720 3,500 12,000
03/31/95 | 64,000 NA 13,000 470 2,800 6,100
l 06/28/95 | 65,000 NA 9,000 240 2,600 5,300 ...
I 09/28/95 | 79,000 | <1,200 17,000 1,800 2,700 7,000
12/26/95 | 110,000 <1,200 24,000 2,300 4,100 10,000
I 03/22/96 | 56,000 | <2,500 11,000 800 2,300 4,500
06/26/96 | 30,000 830 4,000 180 1,500 2,500
l l 09/30/96 | 6,900 <5.0 1,600 | 130 370_
i
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l SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATEI? BIQ?I?JPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ppb)
| l MW-6* 03/22/96 <50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15
| 06/20/96 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.50
I 09/24/96 | <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
L | 09730196 <50 <50 | <05 <05 | <05 <0.5

! pARTS PER BILLION.
2 NOT ANALYZED.
3 TRIP BLANK.

4 SAME AS TMW-6 (TRIP BLANK).
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I TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF FLOATING PRODUCT THICKNESS
I Well Name Date [ Dep:h-m-w;: |:)ep—tlH04’mdmt From H Product Thickness (Feet)=
From TOC! (Feet) | TOC (Feet) |
l MW-1 04/16/92 16.66 11.54 5.12
06/11/93 12.61 12.60 0.01
l 08/17/93 14.40 13.63 0.77
03/31/94 12.64 ND
l i 06/27/94 14.32 13.16 1.16
l 09/16/94 15.86 13.64 2.22
03/31/95 11.82 9.48 2.34
I L 06/28/95 13.50 12.60 0.90
09/28/95 14.27 13.96 0.31
i 12/26/95 11.77 11.62 0.15
03/22/96 10.52 10.44 0.08
l 06/20/96 ~ 13.38 12.49 0.089
09/24/96 14.60 13.40 1.20
l MW-2 04/16/922 15.38 12.57 2.81
I 06/11/93 13.185 ND?
08/17/93 14.04 14.03 0.01
l 03/31/94 13.61 13.07 0.54
06/27/94 14.24 13.44 0.80
I ' 09/16/94 17.82 13.36 4.46
03/31/95 16.72 9.28 7.44
l 06/28/95 13.50 12.77 0.73
| 09/28/95 14.63 14.09 0.54
l 12/26/95 12.58 11.68 0.90
03/22/96 11.46 11.31 0.15
l 06/20/96 ~ 13.08 12.71 0.37
' L 09/30/96 1667 | 129 31
)
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TABLE 4
l SUMMARY OF FLOATING PRODUCT THICKNESS
| Date | Deptt-to-Water From {W’T’mw Thicknees (Fe)
l , | TOC! (Feet) From TOC (Feet) |
04/16/92 14.14 13.98 016 |
l | 06/11/93 14,275 ND
' 08/17/93 15.77 ND
03/31/94 14.35 ND
| 06/27/94 14.77 ND
09/16/94 15.42 15.37
l | 03/31/95 12.98 12.52 0.46
06/28/95 14.20 14.15 0.05
l 09/28/95 15.7 ND -
12/26/95 13.33 13.27 0.06
l I 03/22/96 12.81 12.77 0.04
06/20/96 13.95 13.88 0.07
l 09/24/96 . 14.86 14.82 0.04
I TMW-4 08/17/93 13.26 ND
03/31/94 12.40 ND
l 06/27/94 12.84 ND
09/16/94 13.58 ND —
l L 03/31/95 10.23 ND
06/28/95 12.21 ND
l 09/28/95 13.38 ND
12/26/95 11.32 ND
I i 03/22/96 10.54 ND
06/20/96 12.14 ND
I 09/24/96 13.01 ND
l TMW-5 08/17/93 12.98 12.95 0.03
03/31/94 11.39 ND
l . 06/27/94 1224 ND =
]




l Page 3 of 3
I TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF FLOATING PRODUCT THICKNESS
l Well Name Date Depth-to-Water From Depth-to-Product Product Thickness (Feet)
TOC! (Feet) From TOC (Feet) :
l TMW-5  09/16/94 13.02 12.97 0.05
03/31/95 7.38 ND
l 06/28/95 11.31 11.25 0.06
| 09/28/95 14.42 ND
l 12/26/95 10.16 10.11 - 0.05
‘ l 03/22/96 7.59 7.54 0.05
‘ 06/20/96"! 7.12 ND
| l 09/30/96! 7.42 ND

! TOP-OF-CASING.
2 RELATIVE TO SITE DATUM ESTABLISHED BY ESE.
3 ELEVATION CORRECTED FOR FLOATING PRODUCT USING 0.75DENSITY FOR GASOLINE.
4 MEAN SEA LEVEL '
I 5 WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS BY ESE.
§ WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS BY NKJ.
7 ToC SURVEYED 8/10/93 BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,
8 CORRECTED GROUNDWATER ELEVATION BY TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING.
® NOT AVAILABLE,
10 NOT DETECTED.
I 11 WELL TOP DESTROYED DURING REMEDIATION




APPENDIX A

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE
DATED AUGUST 4, 1994

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE
DATED SEPTEMBER 7, 1994

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE
DATED JANUARY 25, 1995

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE
DATED MAY 17, 1995

TPE LETTER TO THE OAKLAND FIRE
JUNE 15, 1995

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE
DATED OCTOBER 26, 1995

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE
DATED OCTOBER 3, 1996

SERVICES AGENCY, LETTER

SERVICES AGENCY, LETTER

SERVICES AGENCY, LETTER

SERVICES AGENCY, LETTER

PREVENTION BUREAU DATED

SERVICES AGENCY, LETTER

SERVICES AGENCY, LETTER




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /

| AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
August 4, 1994 :

' Alameda County
StID # 2116 Health Care Serviceg

Dept. Of Envi Agémcy;

. ept, nvironmental Hesdlth
Mr. Stanley Wong . 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy 2nd Fiyp.
2200 E. 12th st. ~ Alameda Ca 94502-6577
Oakland CA 94606

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Work Plan Addendum for the Further Investigation
and Remediation of 2345 E. 14tk 8t., former Taxi Taxi

Dear Mr. Wong:

Our office has received and reviewed the July 2?, 1994 report
prepared by Tank Protect Engineering (TPE). ?hls'report '
indicates that significant groundwater contaglngtlon sti}l exists
on this site and potentially offsite. Remediation of this
contamination must be initiated immediately. Certainly, the free
fuel product being found in monitoring wells Mw-l.and MW-2 must
be removed on a regular basis as required by Section 2655 of
Article 5, Chapter 16 of the Underground Storage Tank

Regulations. Please describe what will be done to satisfy this
requirement.

Recall, the November 4, 1993 Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)

- for this site prepared by TPE recommended the following future
actions: : .

a. Limited overexcavation of contaminated soils and pogsible
removal of contaminated water from t@e excavation pit;

b. Installation of three additional monitoring wells and

¢. Institute quarterly groundwater monitoring.

E NN I BE N I I SN S S e ..

Our office agreed with this approach and requested that a
specific work plan be submitted to perform this work by March 21,
1994. Although quarterly monitoring has been initiateq, our
office has not received the specific work plan. Please submit
the requested report to our office within 30 days or by Auqust 8,

1994. This report should also include a time schedule for
implementation.

You are reminded that this letter constitgtes a formal request
for technical reports pursuant to the California Water Code
Section 13267 (b). Failure to submit and complete the work plan
may subject you to civil liability.

Please be aware that our offices have recently moved to:
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250, Alameda CA 94502,




Mr. Stanley Wong
StID # 2116

2345 E. 14th st.
August 4, 1994
Page 2. .

You may reach me at (510) 567-6700 if you have any questions.

‘Sincerely,

Bana, M Elr—
Barney M. Chan _ '
Hazardous Materials Specialis

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County Distyict Attorney Office '
J. Mrakovich, Tank Protect Engineering, 2821 Whipple Rd.,

Union City, CA 94587-1233
E. Howell, files :

NOV2345
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Z 0.;
AGENCY -

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor D / RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
l DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
September 7, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
StID # 2116 : Division of Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Qversight Program
) . 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
ggéosgani;:{hw§2g Oakland, CA 94621
. . 51 71-4530
Oakland CA 94606 eroeTees

Re: Comment on August 26, 1994 Work Plan for the Excavation of
Soil and Installation of Monitoring Wells at 2345 E. 14th
8t., Oakland CA 94601.

Dear Mr. Wong:

our office has received and reviewed the above referegced work -
plan as prepared by your consultant, Tank Protect Englneering .
(TPE). Recall, this work plan calls for the excavation of soils
around the former underground tank pit, the extraction of
groundwater from the pit and the installation of three additional
monitoring wells. After discussion with Mr. John Mrakovich of
TPE, it was agreed that you should initiate the overexcavation
and groundwater extraction as soon as possible. Please contact
our office at least 48 working hours prior to your field work so
we may be present to witness any confirmatory soil sampling.

It was noted that groundwater extraction should be_done if there
is any evidence of petroleum contamination. .The high .
concentration of gasoline and BTEX detected in monitoring well
TMW-5 indicates the likelihood of encountering contaminated
groundwater during the excavation. Bioremediation of groundwater
within the pit and within the existing wells was also discussed.
Our office will confer with the RWQCB to see if any permitting
requirements exist. We will inform your consultant with our
findings.

. In regards to the location of the additional monitoring wells, it
‘was agreed that it would be best to see what affect the soil
excavation and groundwater extraction has on the.existing wells
prior to committing to the additional well locations. With this
in mind, the installation of the additional wells will be put on

hold. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Bitwar it Up_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: J. Mrakovich, TPE, 2821 Whipple Rd., Union City CA 94587-1233
E. Howell, files wpap2345
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
' 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
January 25, 1995 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577 -
StID # 2116

Mr. Stanley Wong
2200 E. 12th st.
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Review of Work Plan for Stockpiled Boil Remediation at
2345 E. 14th Bt., Oakland CA 94601, Credit World Auto Sales

Dear Mr. Wong:

our office has received and reviewed the January 24, 1995 repo;t
prepared by Tank Protect Engineering. Recall this report detaiis
the history of the above site, gives the regults of recent -
confirmatory soil samples after oyerexcavation gnd proposes to
chemically treat for reuse the excavated stockpiled seoils.

I have discussed the work plan with Mr. John Mrakovich of TPE and
it is acceptable. Work may proceed as sSOOn as Po§51ble:

Please contact me at least 48 hours prior to.1n1t1a1 §011 .
sampling so I may arrange to be present to witness this work, 1if
possible.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

A Lbo—

- Barney M, Chan
‘Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: J. Mrakovich, Tank Protect Engineering, 2821 Whipple Rd.,
' Union city, CA 94587
E. Howell, file
wpsSp2345




- r ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
- AGENCY

-

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Rrograms.

| UST Local Oversight Program
May 17, 1995 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Seon £ 211e . | _ . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

2200 E. 12th st.
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Status of Subsurface Investigation at 2345 E. 14th 8t.,
Oakland CA 94601, Pormer Taxi Taxi

Dear Mr. Wong:

. Mr. Stanley Wong
Il Thank you for the submission of the May 3, 1995 quarterly
monitoring report for the above site. Currently, the excavated
ll s0il from the site has been treated and sampled. Upon verifying
successful treatment, this soil is proposed for reuse.
I The continuing detection of both floating petroleum product and
l high dissolved levels of gasoline in monitoring wells at this
site will require immediate action. The California Underground
Tank Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2655
I[ requires the removal of free product to limit the spread of such
contamination into previously uncontaminated zones. Because of
this, you should inform our office what steps are being done to
remove free product on a regular basis. You should also update
your quarterly monitoring reports with the total cumulative

volume or pounds of free product which have been removed from
this site,

Based on the groundwater contamination being detecteqd, additional
groundwater investigation must be performed to determine the
extent of such contamination. Either temporary or permanent
subsurface investigation may be performed, however, the
installation of permanent monitoring wells will be required to
verify the limits of the hydrocarbon plume.

It is agreed that one would expect decreasing levels of
contamination in groundwater due to the excavation of the

contaminated soils, but the immediate removal of free product is
a priority.

You should also investigate the types of remedial actions

— available for this site. This is done in the form of a
feasibility study which examines at least two alternatives to |

. restore or protect the beneficial uses of the groundwater beneath
this site. The alternative should also propose cleanup levels
for soil and groundwater.




Mr. Stanley Wong -

StID # 2116 . '

2345 E. 14th st.
May 17, 1995
Page 2.

Your immediate:'comment regarding the removal of free product is
requested within 30 days or by June 19, 1995. A wogk plan.for_
additional groundwater investigation should be submitted with
your next groundwater monitoring report ie June 1995. Based on
the levels of groundwater contamination being found at that time,
a feasibility study should be submitted. Please have your
consultant mention their remedial alternatives in your next

groundwater monitoring report. , ‘ )
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: J. Mrakovich, TPE, 2821 Whipple Rd., Union City, CA

94587-1233
B. Raynolds, files

add2345
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TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

of Northern California, Inc.
m_

Ay,
A

June 15, 1995

~ Mr. Jerry E. Blueford, Fire Marshall
Fire Prevention Bureau-
421 14th Street, First Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: Operation of a product removal system at 2345 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA
04601 '

Dear Mr. Blueford:

This letter gives a description of a product (gasoline) removal system that Tank Protect
I Engineering of Northern California, Inc. (TPE) wishes to install and operate at the
subject site. The system will pump gasoline from groun;lwater monitoring wells into
two 55-gallon drums located outside and adjacent to an onsite building (see attached
I Site Plan). With the exception of an electric air compressor, the system is operated
l by compressed air making it explosion proof. '

The drums have dual sensors (backup) that detect when they are near full to shut the
system off. The system must be restarted manually. Vapors from the drums will be
vented back into the wells to minimize potential hazardous accumulations. The drums
will be double contained by placing them on top of 6-mil plastic sheeting that will be
bermed to contain their contents if overfilling or leaking occurs.

When the 55-gallon drums are full, the gasoline will be removed by a vacuum truck
and transported under manifest fo a recycling facility. No more than 2 full drums will
be on site at any time.

The following discusses the technical aspects of the system, its method _Of operation,
and TPE’s operation and maintenance procedure (see attached Schematic).

2821 Whipple Road, Union City, CA 945871233 = [51C) 429-8088 m {800} 523-8088 m Fax (510) 429-8089
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. Mr. Jerry E. Blueford, Fire Marshall

Fire Prevention Bureau

Product Removal System
TPE will obtain a product only recovery system that consists of a selective oil skimmer
and a controllerless, down-well mounted, air-operated, resilient bladder product pump

and two product storage tanks (55-gallon drums) that shut off automatically when near
full. The system removes free-floating product down to a sheen (< 0.01 inch).

Meth f tion

A selective oil skimmer is placed in the well. The skimmer has a floating intake head
that follows the fluctuating water table and automatically adjusts to any groundwater
fluctuation within its travel range (about 3 feet). Hydrocarbons enter the skimmer and
pass through an intake having an outer debris screen. The hydrocarbons then pass
through an inner oileophilic hydrophobic screen, through a flexible tube, and into the
bladder pump. The oileophilic hydrophobic screen allows liquid hydrocarbons to pass
and repels water.

Compressed air collapses the bladder and pushes the hydrocarbons up a product hose
and into a surface mounted holding tank (55-gallon drum). Intake and discharge check
valves prevent back flow of fluids. This process repeats itself automatically at a rate
determined by settings on a pressure relief screw.

The holding tank has two product sensors (a bubbler sensor and a float sensor) that
shut the system off when the tank is nearing full. When product reaches a high level
in the holding tank, one of the two tank-full shut-off’s level sensors automatically turns
off the entire system until manually reset. The holding tank also has a fume return
line that directs fumes back into the well to avoid potential hazardous accumulations.

All hoses used in the system are industrial grade. The product hose is urethane
covered, braided-steel reinforced, nylon-cored hose having 18,000 pounds per square
inch burst pressure with swaged-on connectors and double shut-off quick connects. The
product hose provides static ground running its entire length through the steel-braided
reinforcement and the brass (non-sparking) double shut-off quick connects.
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Mr, Jerry E. Blueford, Fire Marshall
Fire Prevention Bureau

The above system can pump up to 100 gallons per day. TPE anticipates that only a
few gallons per day will be pumped at the subject site.

Operation _and Maintenance

TPE personnel will install and operate the product recovery system.

TPE will install the skimmer system, bladder pump, and two product holding tanks (55-
gallon drums). The holding tanks will be installed outside the northwest-end of the
onsit¢ building (see attached Figure). The site’s perimeter chain-link fencing, onsite
guard dog, and onsite security guard will provide protection for the public and security
for the system against vandalism.

components. When the stomge tanks are full, the tanks will be emptied by vacuum
truck and the product will be manifested and hauled off site to a permitted recycling
facility.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 429-8088.

Sincerely, ’
NN,
) . Mrakovich

enior Registered Geologist

|
i
i
i
1
I
i
i
i
' TPE will start up and operate the system to ensure proper operation of all ‘
|
i
i
i
1
|
i
i
i
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TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

of Northern California, Inc.

I 3
[,
S T

June 14, 1995

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Status of Subsurface Investigation at 2345 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA 94601

Dear Mr. Chan:

removed on a regular basis from groundwater monitoring wells at the subject property.
Mr. Wong has authorized Tank Protect Enginecring of Northern California, Inc. (TPE)
to remove the free product pursuant to your request. This letter documents the
procedure that TPE will implement to remove the.free product on a régular basis.

Product Remov: ste

TPE will obtain a product only explosion proof recovery system that consists of a
selective oil skimmer and a controllerless, down-well mounted, air-operated, resilient
bladder product pump and a product storage tank that shuts off automatically when
the product tank is full. The system removes free-floating product dowu to a sheen
(< 0.01 inch).

1
l In a May 17, 1995 letter to Mr. Stanley Wong, you requested that free product be

2821 Whipple Road, Union City, CA 94587-1233 m {510) 429-8088 m (800) 523-8088 m Fax {510) 429-8089
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Mr. Barney M. Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Method of Operation

A selective oil skimmer is placed in the well. The skimmer has a floating intake head
that follows the fluctuating water table and automatically adjusts to any groundwater
fluctuation within its travel range (about 3 feet). Hydrocarbons enter the skimmer and
pass through an intake having an outer debris screen. The hydrocarbons then pass
through an inner oileophilic hydrophobic screen, through a flexible tube, and into the
bladder pump. The oileophilic hydrophobic screen allows liquid hydrocarbons to pass
and repels water.

Compressed air collapses the bladder and pushes the hydrocarbons up a product hose
and into a surface mounted holding tank (55-gallon drum). Intake and discharge check
valves prevent back flow of fluids. This process repeats itself automatically at a rate
determined by settings on a pressure relief screw.

Compressed air well be supphed to the bladder pump by an electric 1 horsepower
compressor providing 3.5 cubic feet of air per minute.

The holding tank has two product sensors (a bubbler sensor and a float sensor) that
shut the system off when the tank is nearing full. When product reaches a high level
in the holding tank, one of the two tank-full shut-off’s level sensors automatically turns
off the entire system until manually reset. The second product sensor is a backup to
the first to provide overflow protection if the first sensor fails. The holding tank will
be double-contained by placing the tank on top of plastic sheeting that is bermed to
contain any product that may overflow in the event that both overflow sensors fail.
The holding tank will be sealed with a lid and have a fume return line that directs
fumes back into the well to avoid potential hazardous accumulations.

All hoses used in the system are industrial grade. The product hose is urethane
covered, braided-steel reinforced, nylon-cored hose having 18,000 pounds per square
inch burst pressure with swaged-on connectors and double shut-off quick connects. The
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Mr. Bamey M. Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

product hose provides static ground running its entire length through the steel-braided
reinforcement and the brass (non-sparking) double shut-off quick connects.

The above system can pump up to 100 gallons per day.

Operation and Maintenance

TPE personnel will install and operate the product recovery system. A permit. to
operate the system will be required by the City of Oakland Fire Department’ (COFD).

On the approval of the COFD, TPE will install the skimmer system, bladder pump,
and two product holding tanks. TPE proposes to install the holding tanks outside the
northwest-end of the onsite building. The site’s perimeter chain-link fencing, onsite
guard dog, and onsite security guard will provide protection for the public and security
for the system against vandalism.

TPE will start up and operate the system to ensure proper operation of all
components. When the storage tanks are full, the tanks will be emptied by vacuum
truck and the product will be manifested and hauled off site to a permitted recycling
facility. TPE will maintain a record of all manifests and the volume of product
pumped from the wells and hauled off site; this information will be documented and
reported in quarterly groundwater monitoring reports.

TPE personnel will visit the site as frequently as necessary to ensure that product
removal is continuous from the wells. The skimmer and bladder pump will be moved
from well to well until no further product is available for pumping. TPE anticipates
that the column of product in each well will be removed quickly by pumping and will
recharge slowly. When a column of product is found to have recharged into any well,
the product removal system will be re-installed and the product pumped out.
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Mr. Bamey M. Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Time Schedule

TPE anticipates to select a product removal system by June 16, 1995. An application
will be made to the COFD to install and operate the system by June 23, 1995. When
a permit is received from the COFD, ‘TPE will order and immediately install and -
operate the system. Delivery of the system from that manufacturer is expected to take
3 to 6 weeks, '

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 429-8088.
Sincerely,

L Wbl

n V. Mrakovich
Senior Registered Geologist

Expiration Date April 30, 1996

cc:  Mr. Stanley Wong, 2200 E. 12th Street, Oakland, CA 94606

13
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"CITY OF

" PERMISSION 1S HEREBY GRANTED TO  HaK

Excavation Permit Granted No.

OAKLAND

Tank Permit

I'ermll' to Exeﬂvch and Install, Repair, or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks. ,. 9931

June 19 1995

Oakland, California,
e R

Ay .
RIFRY GXAXE tank and excavate commancing__ feet hqu_I-"_FD.Ee_T.tI“

rsmove
on the___ude of . foot - St
| House Now 72345 E, 14th St., Oakland 94601 Srest Prosont Stornge ’
/ . Owner ) *Stanley Wong Address 2200 E. 12th St., QOakland Phone_230—1672

'\/ Apphicant__Tank Protect Engineering of Northern CA sgdres 2821 Whipple Rd. Union City r,w 4298088

" Dimensions of street (sidewalk) surface to be disturbed X

Number of Tanks . Capacity —Gallons, each,

Drainage Division Engineering Dept.

um-&umd.m.:ncus.s-e.u.u

square fui' of dlgglng or removal gronhd.

—special depesit is honby acknowledged.

Thn ncoipt of P

EINIIAI. DEPOSIT.
SUREAU OF PERMITS AND LICENSES.

luspnﬁonFuhid--“-..'...-: 100,00
nﬂw“w 8. Smith ck.#4873 Receipt #725322

© FIRE PREVENTION -umu

This Permit is granted In accordance with existing City Ordinances. .
Owner hereby agress to remove tanks on discontinuance of use or when notified by the Cily Authoritles.
When installing, removing or repairing fanks, no open flama to be on or near premises. ’ .

W
‘ CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUII’MEN'I' INSI'IC'I'ION
Inspnehd and plmd on__ - ."‘
» - A
NOTICE L

, a.rm Covering T.nla, Above Certificate u...ea.ss,..a. —
- When ready for inspection notify m m uu-. zu-slsl Gt

THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AII'I'HORI'I'\' THEREFOR.

'(s‘.l;l)
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i‘l‘""l"i? | CITY of OAKLAND *

421 FOURTEENTH STREET ¢+ OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Fire Prewention Bureau _ ' T (570) 238-3851
' ' TOD 839-6451

FAX TRANSMITTAL SHEET

Fire Prevention Bureau

431 ~ L4TH street
Oakland, CA 54612

Telephone: {$S10) 238-3881
‘ Fax: (310) 238-6719

TO: JDh 8 DATE: (p/JJ [C(5

COMPANY: ML@MM%_ mx: 429~ 3039

, PEONE!
i b

mon:  _FiYe. Poin han OULlY waaxss 2

No enclosures - msssage only Flsans handle
Yor your information & file Myviss of status

Flease revisw and comment URGENT 1 I !

Ia accordance with your request

L1

NN

Por your siguature

Comments




Copy for FIRE MARSHAL .- Excovation Permi} Granted Ne.
CITY OF OAKLAND Tank Pormit
Permit to Excavate and Install, Repoir, or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks, n._.:
Oslland, Californis, TR Wt
as
PERMISSION IS HEREDY GRANTED 10 it  remove MRS, Sapslion tenk and escavets commenting . _foot imide.ccint Piny
Strest - Shrest

on the . —ide of W LU I S—— P ] of Avenue
Howe Ne___o2B3 . thth St., Osklavd 94blii Shromt Presont Storage
Owner GIooley Wung Addresn 2202 B, [20)) b, tukesad Phome_ 23 1= iP5/

) . 94567
Dimensions of streel (sidewall} wwfees to be disturbed. X Number of Tonkseo— — . Capatity. Golloss, each.
Remarks: .

This Permit is granted in accordance with existing City Ordinsnces.
Ownsr heroby agress e ramava tenks on discontinnsnse of uis or when netified by the City Autharitias. -
When Instsiing, removing sr rapairing tanks, as spen flame to be on or near promises.
Approved N
Fire Manhsl J
a &
o Drainage Divisien Engimsering Dopt.
w E
EXCAVATING PERMIT :
Imwed In sccovdance with Ord. Ne. 278 CMS, Ses. &-2.04
square fast of digging or removrsl grantsd. : S
CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENY INSPECTION
The 1ecaipt of & . special duposit s bereby acknowledged. Inspactsd and d on i -
SENERAL DEPOSEY. ; :
BUREAY OF PERMITS AND LICENSES. By.
Fire Manha!
m.‘..nF‘.'.“.-o-----‘ et HOTlCE
.. - , Befors Covering Tanks, Abeve Cortificate Must Be Signed.
'.‘h_- .. T LI . - : - ——
PINE PREVENTION BUREAV When raedy for inspection netify Firs Prevestion Barsou. 273-38351

THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.

¥-0p  1E-€T)



Cash Receipt No. 725 322

k Cash
gssfﬁégﬁ?fd Cash Receipt Voucher # [CIRy 1 | 1 1 | | Check U337
W

Payment Received from: MW%_MM CQ_L(_,F 9 TN

DIRECT CASH CREDITS
Pro;(Granll Dept Trans]Revenue: . .. amount

M Fund/SE ™ : | Account cost Ctrowo] Y| L8 Task | gpecific Fixed Asset No |-, |.Source

1 1D 242 [ — 200 00

U‘-ﬁ(ﬂl\)_&'

Auxiliary Receipt Reference # M}iﬂw M‘dh (’ j\-ﬁj q(_!sg? SUBTOTAL ﬂ/OO Q

Explanation:

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES

NI Iy
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Yz

" S R A - e o
s Won;; . R RN ;?‘,QQS_R

Nl ] =

Received by: Entered by:

Department Collecting the Cash Treasury Section

S50~ (01 /o5

Received by ' RRCC or Grant Fiscal Affairs

Repaoiting /Cash Collection o Grant Flacal Affairs Section, Pk to Treasury Saction, Gotdenrod 1o Originating Depanment

010-010-5 (7/88) Original o C: Yotiow o
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES R
. q
AGENCY ‘?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Siate Water Resources Control Board
Divigion of Clean Water Programs
UST Local QOversight Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
ggggb;rzi i é 19495 . . Alameda, CA 94502-6577

, {510) 567-6700
Mr. Stanley Wong

2200 E. 12th st.

Oakland, CA 94606

Re: COmmeﬁt on August 4, 1995 Work Plan for 8oil and Groundwater
- Investigation at 2345 E. 14th St., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Wong:

Our office has received and reviewed_the gbdve report as prepared
by your consultant, Tank Protect Engineering. This work plan
calls for the advancement of nine borings to groundwater and_the
sampling of both selected soil and grab groundwater samples in an
attempt to verify the horizontal limits of the gasoline .
contamination from the former underground storage tanks. This
work plan is accepted and field work may commence as soon as
possible. Please note that borings SB-6 and.SBtl may not be
necessary if the borings closer to the site indicate that the
petroleum plume has been defined.

Based on the results of these borings you should prepare a work
Plan for the installation of additional well(s) to define.the
limits of the petroleum plume.

Please contact me at least 48 hours prior to your field
activities. I may be reached at (510) 567-6765.

Singcerely,

M U

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: L. Huckins, Tank Protect Engineering, 2821 Whipple Rd.,
Union City, CA 94587-1233
G. Coleman, files
Wp2345
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.' ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agéncy Director s
October 3, 1996 : ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL®
StID # 2116 \ ENVIRONMENTAL pROTEC'nt;T (L%E}HWCES
“&Hwﬁg&WPwhmmsmazw
Mr. Stanley Wong (510} 5676700 . el
2200 E. 12th st. S : FAX (510) 337-9335

oakland CA 94606 s

Re: Status of Subsurface Investigation at 2345 E. 14th Bt;
Oakland CA 94601, Former Taxi Taxi

r

BN

[

Ty

Dear Mr. Wong:

This letter serves to recount a recent conversation with Mr. Lee
Huckins of Tank Protect Engineering (TPE). Among the items -
discussed was the continued offsite investigation at the above
site. The overexcavation activities has delayed the offsite
investigation proposed in TPE’s August 4, 1995 workplan. I would
like to inform you of the significant items of our conversation

as well approve and request implementation of the offsite
investigation.

At this time, no further soil excavation is requested. I am
aware that soil contamination may still exist in the northern
portion of the property, however, offsite investigation should be
performed prior to any additional soil excavation.

Monitoring well TMW-5 was being considered for closure since it
had been damaged during the excavation activities. It was
decided that this well should remain since it is nearest the
source of the release and could be used in future remediation.

Your consultant was requested to investigate the yarious optiohs
for free product removal and implement an appropriate one.
Several of the monitoring wells have consistently detected free

product, therefore, a removal system must be implemented as soon
as possible.

" In regards to the previously proposed offsite investigation, the
proposal to install up to nine offsite borings is accepted by our
office. Please be aware that since the August 1995 proposal
date, additional boring techniques are commonly in use.
Therefore, you are encouraged to use any of the rapid site ) '
assessment techniques ie Geoprobe, Hydropunch etc., In addition,
you should begin your offsite investigation radially outward from
the former tank pit area. The extreme borings on E. 14th St. and
Miller Ave. should be done only if necessary. Based on the
boring locations, permits will be required to gain drilling
access. Please initiate the permit procedures as soon as
possible. You should also be aware that offsite monitoring wells
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‘will be required to determine the extent of the groundwater

Plune, Yogunay want to consider installing permanent wells
immediately after the initial investigation g0 this could be done
under the same permit. - .o o

IR R
Qf

Please include a status of the above" items 1n your future
quarterly monitoring reports.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bt Yo

Barney M. Chan -
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Mr. L. Huckins, TPE, 2821 Whipple Rd., Union City, CA 94587
B. Chan, files : :

5512345
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APPENDIX B

SAMPLE HANDLING PROCEDURES

Soil and groundwater samples will be packaged carefully to avoid breakage or
contamination and will be delivered to the laboratory in an iced-cooler. The following
sample packaging requirements will be followed.

Sample bottle/sleeve lids will not be mixed. All sample lids will stay
with the original containers and have custody seals affixed to them.

Samples will be secured in coolers to maintain custody, control
temperature and prevent breakage during transportation to the laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form will be completed for all samples and accompany
the sample cooler to the laboratory.

Ice, blue ice or dry ice (dry ice will be used for preserving soil samples
collected for the Alameda County Water District) will be used to cool
samples during transport to the laboratory.

Water samples will be cooled with crushed ice. In the Alameda County
Water District, water samples will be buried in the crushed ice with a
thermometer, and the laboratory will be requested to record thermometer
temperature at the time of receipt.

Each sample will be identified by affixing a pressure sensitive, gummed
label or standardized tag on the container(s). This label will contain the
site identification, sample identification number, date and time of sample
collection and the collector’s initials.

Soil samples collected in brass tubes will be preserved by covering the
ends with Teflon tape and capping with plastic end-caps. The tubes will
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be labeled, sealed in quart size bags and placed in an iced-cooler for
transport to the laboratory. '

All groundwater sample containers will be precleaned and will be obtained from a
State Department of Health Services certified analytical laboratory.

Sample Control/Chain-of-Custody: All field personnel will refer to this workplan to
verify the methods to be employed during sample collection. All sample gathering

activities will be recorded in the site file; all sample transfers will be documerited in
the chain-of-custody; samples will be identified with labels; all sample bottles will be
custody-sealed. All information is to be recorded in waterproof ink. All TPE field
personnel are personally responsible for sample collection and the care and custody of
collected samples until the samples are transferred or properly dispatched.

The custody record will be completed by the field technician or professional who has
been designated by the TPE project manager as being responsible for sample shipment
to the appropriate laboratory. The custody record will include, among other things,
the following information: site identification, name of person éollecting the samples,
date and time samples were collected, type of sampling conducted (composite/grab),
location of sampling station, number and type of containers used and signature of the
TPE person relinquishing samples to a non-TPE person with the date and time of
transfer noted. The relinquishing individual will also put all the specific shipping data
on the custody record.

Records will be maintained by a designated TPE field employee for each sample: site

' identification, sampling location, station number, date, time, sampler’s name, designation

of the sample as a grab or composite, notation of the type of sample (e.g.,
groundwater, soil boring, etc.), preservatives used, onsite measurement data and other

observations or remarks.
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APPENDIX C

WASTE HANDLING AND DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

Decontamination: Any drilling, sampling or field measurement equipment that comes
into contact with soil or groundwater will be properly decontaminated prior to its use
at the site and after each incident of contact with the soil or groundwater being
investigated.  Proper decontamination is essential to obtain  samples that are
representative of environmental conditions and to accurately characterize the extent of
soil and groundwater contamination. Hollow-stem auger flights and the drill bit will
be steam-cleaned between the drilling of each well.

All sample equipment, including the split-spoon sampler and brass tubes, will be
cleaned by washing with trisodium phosphate or alconox detergent, followed by rinsing
with tap water. Where required by specific regulatory guidelines, a nonphosphate
detergent will be used.

Waste Handling: Waste materials generated during site characterization activities will
be handled and stored as hazardous waste and will be stored on site in appropriately
labeled containers. Waste materials anticipated include excavated soil, drill cuttings,
development and purge water, water generated during aquifer testing, water generated
during decontamination and used personnel protection equipment such as gloves and

Tyvek. The site owner will be responsible for providing the storage containers and

will be responsible for the disposal of the waste materials. Drill cuttings from
individual borings will be stored separately in drums or covered by plastic sheeting, and
the appropriate disposal procedure will be determined by the site owner or TPE
following receipt of the soil sample analytical results. Drums will be labeled to show
material stored, known or suggested contaminant, date stored, expected removal date,
company name, contact and telephone number.
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APPENDIX D

QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES

The overall objectives of the field sampling program include generation of reliable data
that will support development of a remedial action plan. Sample quality will be
checked by the use of proper sampling, handling and testing methods. Additional
sample quality control methods may include the use of background samples, equipment
rinsate samples and trip and field blanks. Chain-of-custody forms, use of a qualified
laboratory, acceptable detection limits and proper sample preservation and holding
times also provide assurance of accurate analytical data.

TPE will follow a quality assurance and quality control (QA/QC) program in the field
to ensure that all samples collected and field measurements taken are representative
of actual field and environmental conditions and that data obtained are accurate and
reproducible. These activities and laboratory QA/QC procedures are described below.

Field Samples: Additional samples may be taken in the field to evaluate both sampling
and analytical methods. Three basic categories of QA/QC samples that may be
collected are trip blanks, field blanks and duplicate samples.

Trip blanks are a check for cross-contamination during sample collection, shipment, and
laboratory analysis. They are water samples that remain with the collected samples
during transportation and are analyzed along with the field samples to check for

residual contamination.  Analytically confirmed organic-free water will be used for

organic parameters and deionized water for metal parameters. Blanks will be prepared
by the laboratory supplying the sample containers. The blanks will be numbered,
packaged and sealed in the same manner as the other samples. One trip blank will
be used for each sample set of less than 20 samples. At least 5% blanks will be used
for sets greater than 20 samples. The trip blank is not to be opened by either the
sample collectors or the handlers. '

The field blank is a water sample that is taken into the field and is opened and
exposed at the sampling point to detect contamination from air exposure. The water
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sample is poured into appropriate containers to simulate actual sampling conditions.
Contamination due to air exposure can vary considerably from site to site.

The laboratory will not be informed about the presence of trip and field blanks, and
false identifying numbers will be put on the labels. Full documentation of these
collection and decoy procedures will be made in the site log book.

Duplicate samples are identical sample pairs (collected in the same place and at the
same time), placed in identical containers. For soils, adjacent sample liners will be
analyzed. For the purpose of data reporting, one is arbitrarily designated the sample,
and the other is designated as a duplicate sample. Both sets of results are reported
to give an indication of the precision of sampling and analytical methods.

The laboratory’s precision will be assessed without the laboratory’s knowledge by
labeling one of the duplicates with false identifying information. Data quality will be
evaluated on the basis of the duplicate results.

Laboratory QA/QC: Execution of a strict QA/QC program is an essential ingredient
in high-quality analytical results. By using accredited laboratory techniques and
analytical procedures, estimates of the experimental values can be very close to the
actual value of the environmental sample. The experimental value is monitored for
its precision and accuracy by performing QC tests designed to measure the amount of
random and systematic errors and to signal when correction of these errors is needed.

- The QA/QC program describes methods for performing QC tests. These methods

involve analyzing method blanks, calibration standards, check standards  (both
independent and the United States Environmental Protection Agency-certified
standards), duplicates, replicates and sample spikes. Internal QC also requires
adherence to written methods, procedural documentation and the observance of good
laboratory practices.
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CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, lnp. Telephone (510) 783-6960
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 » Hayward, California 94545 : Facsimile (510) 783-1512

LOG NUMBER: 4993

DATE SAMPLED: 12/06/94
DATE RECEIVED: 12/07/94
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/07/94
DATE ANALYZED: 12/08/94
DATE REPORTED: 12/12/94

CUSTOMER: Tank Protect Engineering
REQUESTER: Jeff Farhoomand
PROJECT: No. 267-120694, Credit World Auto Sales, 2345 East 14th Street

_Sample Type: Soi]

vS-1 VS-2 VsS-3

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tfration Limit tration _ Limit = tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 1,300 500 51,000 3,700 210,000 7,400
Modified EPA Method 8020 for: :
Benzene ug/kg 10 5.0 010 74 1,100 150
Toluene ug/kg 61 5.0 100 74 300 150
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 27 50 1,300 74 4,500 150
Xylenes ug/kg 190 15 940 220 14,000 440

_ yS-4 ¥S-5 ¥S-6
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tratjon _ Limit  tratjon _ Limit  tration _ Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 20,000 740 100,000 7,400 2,700 500
Modified EPA Method 8020 for: .
Benzene . ug/kg 1,200 15 440 150 46 5.0
Toluene ug/kg 94 15 ND 150 ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ug/Kg 470 15 2,200 150 ND 5.0
Xylenes ug/kg 2,400 44 8,500 440 ND 15

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories




I '_;' -_:;—_-_—= EE. Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
LOG NUMBER: 4993
DATE SAMPLED: 12/06/94
l DATE RECEIVED: 12/07/94
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/07/94
DATE ANALYZED: 12/08/94
l DATE REPORTED:  12/12/94
PAGE: Two
I Sample Type: Soil
Composite of Composite of Composite of
' STK1-A.8.C, and  _SJTK2-A.B,C, and D _STK3-A.B,C, and D
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units fration fimit tration Limit tration Limit
I DHS Method:
Total Petraleum Hydro-
I carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 5,300 710 9,200 720 45,000 7,200
Modified EPA Method 8020 for:
l Benzene ug/kg ND 14 15 14 ND 140
Toluene ug/kg ND 14 ND 14 180 140
I Ethylbenzene ug/kg 23 14 84 14 710 140
Xylenes ug/kg 120 43 300 43 4,400 430
I Composite of Composite of Composite of
STK4-A.B,C, and D _STK5-A,B.C, and D _STK6-A and STK6-B
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
I Constituent: Units tration _ Limit  tration _ Limit  tration _ Limit
DHS Method:
' Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 40,000 7,200 78,000 7,100 9,800 730
I Modified EPA Method 8020 for:
Benzene ug/kg 380 140 200 140 52 15
Toluene ug/kg ND 140 780 140 ND 15
l Ethylbenzene ug/kg 750 140 1,200 140 46 15
I Xylenes = . ug/kg 2,500 430 8,100 420 240 a4
Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.




o' Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc,
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LOG NUMBER: 4993

DATE SAMPLED: 12/06/94
DATE RECEIVED: 12/07/94
DATE EXTRACTED: 12/07/94
DATE ANALYZED: 12/08/94
DATE REPORTED:  12/12/94

PAGE: Three
_Sample Type: Soi}l
Meth lan
Method and Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration _ Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg ND 500
Modified EPA Method 8020 for:
Benzene ug/kg ND 5.0
Toluene ug/kg ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0
Xylenes ug/kg  ND 15
g€ Summary:
% Recovery: 96
% RPD: 4.6

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

AR S

Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager
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I HUII Development LabS’ InCo CA ELAP# 1369
l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E # Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 ® Fax (408) 735-1554
I Tank Protect Engineering Date: —|5r22095
2821 Whipple Road Date Received: 5/16/95
i Union City, CA 94587 Date Analyzed: | 5/18/95
l Attn: Jeff Farhoomand Project #: Credit World
267051295
P.O. #: 1048
l Sampled By: Client
l Certified Analytical Report
Soil Sample Analysis:
I Sample 1D Sample | Sample | Lab# | DF| TPH- | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl | Xylene
Date “Time Gas Benzene
I VSP-1A1.0-1.5 5/12/95 | 1032 | B5158 1 ND ND ND ND ND
VSP-2B 2.0-2.5 5/12/95 1038 | B5159 1 ND ND ND ND ND
VSP-3C 3.5-40 5/12/95 1042 | B5160 1 ND ND ND ND ND
l VSP-4D 1.0-1.5 5/12/95 1047 | B5161 1 ND ND ND ND ND
VSP-5A20-25 5/12/95 1051 | B5162 1 ND ND ND ND ND
VSP 6B 3.5-4.0 5/12/95 1055 | B5163 1 ND ND ND ND ND
I VSP-7C 1.0-1.5 5/12/95 1101 | B5164 1 ND ND ND ND ND
VSP 8D 2.0-2.5 5/12/95 1105 | B5165 1 ND ND ND . ND ND
VSP9A 3.5-40 5/12/95 1112 | B5166 1 ND ND ND ND ND
I VSPI0B1.0-1.5} 5/12/95 1117 | B5167 1 ND ND ND ND ND
1. PQL=Dihttion Factor x MDL
2. Analysis performed by Hull Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)
I S of Methods and Detection Limits:
l TPH-Gas Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
EPA Method# | 8015M 8020 8020 8020 3020
Units mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
I MDL 1.0 mg/kg 0.005 mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg | 0.005 mp/kg
M}' L
. l MichaelN. Golden, Lab Director
DF=Dilution Factor PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
l MDL=Method Detection Limit ND=None Detected at or above PQL
I Environmental Analysis Since 1983




HU" DEVEIOpment I.abS, Inc. CA ELAP# 1369
l 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E  Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 7354550 * Fax (408) 735-1554
I Tank Protect Engineering Date: 5/22/95
. 1821 Whipple Road Date Received: | 5/16/95
I Union City, CA 94587 Date Analyzed: 5/18/95
Atin: Jeff Farhoomand Project #: Credit World
267051295
l P.O. # 1048
Sampled By: Client
l Certified Analytical Report
I Water Sample Analysis:
Sample ID Sample Sample | Lab# | DF | TPH- | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl | Xylene
Date Time Gas Benzene
I GB-1 5/12/95 | 855 | BS168 | 1 ND ND ND ND ND
1. PQL=Dilution Factor x MDL
I 2. . Analysis performed by Hull Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)
Summary of Methods and Detection Limits:
l TPH-Gas Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
EPA Method # 28015M 8020 3020 3020 8020
Units ug/liter ug/liter _pg/liter pg/liter pg/liter
l MDL 50.0 pgfliter | 0.5 uglliter | 0.5 pg/liter 0.5 ugfliter | 0.5 ug/liter
l Miciael N. Golden, Lab Director
DF=Dilution Factor PQL~Practical Quantitation Limit
l MDL=Method Detection Limit ND=None Detected at or above PQL
I Environmental Analysis Since 1983




HULL DEVELOPMENT LABS INC. 1149 Minnesota ave
, _ - San Jose. CA 95125

. QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

BTEX
QC gample No.: BLANK SPIKE & DUP Dete analyzed: 05-18-95
Matrix: WATER
- Units: uwg/L .~ Dilution factor: 1
COMPOUND | ! b R A 1QC LIMITS
- ' SA ! SR ! MS !MS | MSD !MSD iRPD ! (ADVISORY)
dug/L jug/L [ug/L PR iug/L (PR tRPD | PR
| b AR
BENZENE i 20 ¢ 0! 18.% 90 ; 15 } 75 ) 18 | 25 [50-150
' C : ‘ i ) ) ' :
: 1 i ] e P i i :
TOLUENE v 20 ) 0 | 20 | 100 | 20 1100 7 O | 25 150-150
: 1 i ' H i g : d HE
MS = Spike sample . . NC = Not calculated
MSD = Spike sample duplicate '
SR ‘= Sample result . ¥k = Out of limits

Spike added

RPD = 100 x (MS-MSD)/((MS+MSD)/2)

PR = 100 x ((MS or MSD) - SR)/SA

- FORM I1I1I VOL




HULL DEVELOPMENT LABS INC. - 1148 Minnesota ave.
‘ _ : San Jose. CA 95125

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
~ FOR GASOLINE ANALYSIS' -

GASOLINE . ' _
QC sample No.: BLANK SPIKE & DUP'  Date analyzed: 05-18-95

»

Matrix: WATER

Units: wug/L : Dilution factor: 1
" COMPOUND ' ' ' : ' , ‘ 'QC LIMITS
- ' GA ! SR ! MS !MS i MSD !MSD !RPD ! (ADVISORY)
iug/L jug/L jug/L (PR iug/L (PR ] {RPD | PR
: C : ! o
GASOLINE ' 347 ! 0! 376! 108 | 354 1102 ! 6 | 25 !50-150
! P : ! o

L

Spike sample | NC Not calculated

MS = =

MSD = Spike sample duplicate

SR ‘= Sample result - . : ** = Out of limits
SA = Spike added

RPD = 100 x (H?—HSD)/((HS+HSD)/2)

PR = 100 x ((MS or MSD) -~ SR)/SA

FORM III VOL o | N
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
Y ¥ Telephone (510) 783-6360
3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 * Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (510) 783-1512

LOG NUMBER: 5658 :
DATE SAMPLED: 05/30/95 and 07/03/95
DATE RECEIVED:  07/05/9
BATE EXTRACTED: 07/07/95
DATE ANALYZED: 07/08/95 and 07/11/95

. DATE REPORTED:  07/12/9

CUSTOMER: Tank Protect Engineering
REQUESTER: Jeff Farhoomand
PROJECT: No. 267-070395, Credit Auto Worid, 2345 East 14th Street
Sample Type: Soil
Composite of
_ VS-6 VS-7 STK7(1-4)

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg ND 500 50, 000 740 290,000 7,200
Modified EPA Method 8020 for: :
Benzene ug/kg ND 5.0 370 15 560 140
Toluene ug/kg ND 5.0 70 15 970 140
Ethylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0 990 15 3,000 140
Xylenes ug/kg ND 15 3,300 44 11,000 430

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

Founding Member of the Asscciation of California Tasting Leboratories




a Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NUMBER: 5658

DATE SAMPLED: 07/03/95
DATE RECEIVED:  07/05/95
DATE EXTRACTED: 07/07/95°
DATE ANALYZED: 07/11/95
DATE REPORTED:  07/12/95

PAGE: Two
Sample Type: Soil
Composite of Composite of
STK8(1-4) STK9(1-4) Method Blank

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration _ Limit = tratjon _ Limit = tration _ Limit
DHS Method: '
Total Petroleum Hydro- _
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 49,000 3,500 78,000 500 ND 500
Modif ied EPA Method 8020 for:
Benzene ug/kg 100 70 52 5.0 ND 5.0
Toluene ug/kg 100 70 36 5.0 ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 550 70 520 5.0 ND 5.0
Xylenes ug/kg 1,800 210 1,600 15 ND 15
0C Summary:
% Recovery: 111, 104
% RPD: 1.8, 5.4

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

= 0 R -

Louis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager
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¢ PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L _ Precision  Environmental  Analytical  laboralory

July 10, 1595 PEL # 9507004
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC. |
Attn: Lee Huckins

Re: Eight soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX and Diesel analyses.
Project name: Credit World Auto

Project location: 2345 East 14th St.

Project number: 267070595

Date sampled: Jul 05, 1995 Date submitted: Jul 06, 1995
pate extracted: Jul 06-08, 1995 Date analyzed: Jul 06-08, 1395

RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. Benzene Xylene

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

STK11-1,2,3,4* N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
vsS-8 33 _— 36 22 66 99
vS-9 42 -— 60 36 89 120
vS-10 130 -— 180 85 250 370
vs-11 81 —— 73 86 160 210
VS-12 N.D. - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
vS-13 75 - 48 40 78 180

Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Spiked '
Recovery 94,6% 88.1% 81.2% 85.8% 80.1% 98.3%

Detéction
limit 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

Method of 5030 / 3550 /
Analysis 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 - 8020

*Composited soil samples.

Duong
Laboratory Director

. STK10-1,2,3,4% 22 — 12 12 32 89

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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-2, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

LT Precision  Environmental  Analyical I.abc;rolory

July 17, 1995 _ PEL.# 9507022
TANK PROTECT ENGiNEERING, INC.
Attn: Lee.Huckins
Re: Eight soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis.
. Project name: Credit World

Project location: 2345 E. 14th Oakland
Project number: 267

Date sampled: Jul 12, 1995 Date submitted: Jul 13, 1995
Date extracted: Jul 13-15, 1995 Date analyzed: Jul 13-15, 1995
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. Benzene Xylene

(mg/Kg)  (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)} (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

VSP 1A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
vsSP 2B 4.0 N.D 17 26 99
vVsP 3C N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP 4D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP S5A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP 6B N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP 7C N.D. N-Do NoDo NODO N-D.
VSP 8D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 87.1% 87.4% 94.8% 104.9% 96.7%
Detection
limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Methed of 5030 /
Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020
? AT
Duong
Laboratory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 } Fax: 408-946-9663
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Telephone {510) 783-6960

2423 Investment Boulevard, #8 s Hayward, California 94545 Facsimile (510) 783-1512

s
ibin
[H

CUSTOMER:
REQUESTER:
PROJECT:

Method and
Constituent:
DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline

LOG NUMBER: 5726

DATE SAMPLED: 07/28/95

DATE RECEIVED: 07/31/95

DATE EXTRACTED: 08/03/95

DATE ANALYZED: 08/05/95 and 08/06/95
DATE REPORTED:  08/07/95

Tank Protect Engineering
Jeff Farhoomand
No. 267-072895, Credit World Auto Sales, 2345 East 14th Street

Sample Type: Soil

VS-14 V5-15 vS-16
Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Units tration _ Limit  tration _ Llimit = tratjon _ Limijt

ug/kg 2,800 500 61,000 1,800 38,000 1,400

Modified EPA Method 8020 for:

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylibenzene
Xylenes

Method and
Constituent:

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline

ug/kg 300 5.0 470 37 400 28
ug/kg 16 5.0 42 37 43 28
ug/kg 94 5.0 1,200 37 420 28
ug/kg 140 15 730 110 590 87
Composite of
VS-17 VS-18 STK12{A-D})
Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Units tration Limit tration Limit tration Limit

ug/kg 14,000 500 590,000 73,000 87,000 3,600

Modif ied EPA Method 8020 for:

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

ug/kg 120 5.0 3,100 1,500 260 72
ug/kg 18 5.0 2,400 1,500 140 72
ug/kg 150 5.0 10,000 1,500 1,600 72
ug/kg 110 15 52,000 4,400 3,000 220

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories
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» Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NUMBER: 5726

DATE SAMPLED: 07/28/95
DATE RECEIVED: 07/31/95
DATE EXTRACTED: 08/03/95
DATE ANALYZED: 08/05/95
DATE REPORTED: 08/07/95
PAGE: Two

Sample Type: Soil

Composite of
STK13{A-D) Method Blank

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units tration _ Limit _ iration _ Limit
DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-

carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 58,000 3,500 ND 500
Modified EPA Method 8020 for:

Benzene “ug/kg 210 70 ND 5.0
Toluene ug/kg 97 70 ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 630 70 ND 5.0
Xylenes ug/kg 2,300 210 ND 15
QC Summary:

% Recovery: 71

% RPD: 4.0

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

touis W. DuPuis
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager
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plt, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L | Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory

October 06, 1995 PEL # 9510011
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

Attn: Lee Huckins

Re: Eleven soil samples for Gasoline/BTEx analysis.

Project name: Credit World Auto Sales

Project location: 2345 E. 14th st.
Project number: 267100395

Date sampled: Oct 03, 1995 Date submitted: Oct 04, 1995
Date extracted: Oct 04~05, 1995 Date analyzed: Oct 04-05, 1995
ES S:

SAMPLE Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.0. Benzene Xylene

{(ng/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

VSP 11A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP 12B N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP 13C N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP 14D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP 15A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP 16B N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
vsp 17C N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP 18D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP 19A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP 20B N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
vsp 21C N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D.  N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 85.1% 92.2% 94.9% 107.4% 109.9%
Detection

limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030 /

Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

vid Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 ‘ Fax: 408-946-9663




. TANK% PROTECT ENGINEERING LaB: /P‘a . ‘L’\
H”\NH pRﬂ”ET gﬁaﬂugigmcﬁoﬁsw y e 5
W (115)429-8068 TURNAROUND:
e et 1 FAX(A15)129-8089 P.O. #: /)25

CHAIN OF CUSTODY PAGE 1 OF &

il A - -
o 0
Zﬁjt’omjxs.' d‘nm mxpnouxlq TYPE PEL# 9510 11
lee wrs OF |
2821 WHIPPLE ROAD, UNION CITY, CA 94587 (415) 429-8088 CON-
—T5 0] ~ETT Tt | SR ToaTIoR | TAVER INV # 2639
wrizs )3 1P| ¥ 20-2.5 B |76
wor 136 "3 Lyow] ¥ 0-3. . el
wsonn s ol ¥ || s -zo {elr
P KA "0)3 bos ¢ Z.o &5 ¢ o b
weie® 13 | pese] ¢ 3.0-35 Boss | (¥
- [
uesp [°fz |isa] 4 2.0-25 Brws |¢
¥ ¥ _ 1 |
A g.a 'S‘S" Bﬂﬂ
NST K ]3 : )(lg%uam) Dats / ﬂ“k Recoived by : (Sigpature Kelinquished by : (Gigoature) Dato ~ Tins | Recoived by : (Gignature)
. | :
: ) %:un) Rolinquished Dy : (Slgnature) Dato 7 Tise  |Rocoivod by : (Dignaturo)
| l Tt AN A L _ ,
Feslinquisned Dy : (Slgnaturo) Data 7 Tina cehved Tar Laboratory by: Date 7 Time | Remar
‘ £ , (Signature] —
i e 22 A P T = !

DATE:




—-—---—--—-----FEH‘HO%-""‘.-

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING . - P

. . IIAB : ' f':. &r’-l J«
20621 VHIPPLE ROAD -
UNION CITY. Ch 94587 TURNAROUND:

(415)429-8088

800)523-808 . :
SAX(415)429-8 ' P.O. #:)/25

FAX{415)429-80B39

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

ECT RO. TE NAME &
il Cotlias A st "
247100395 14 )

dge bl
2821 WHIPPLE , UNION CITY, CA 94587 (415) 429-8088 TAINER

OF
CON-

SANPLING TION

P ZoB ‘93 bl%‘é
wezie 1YY= Lo

i) < 20 |Baus

v
o
® |zo-25 Brass

Date - Timne Roooived by : (Signature)

Date 7 Tins \ ived by : (Signa )q inguished by : {Signatura)
b "qls. ' é : ; ) : ived by 7- {Signatura)
Data / Tina Faceived Dy . (Gignsturs)| Rolinquished by : (Signature) Date 7 Tino Recei : gna

[~ Date - Tiaa | Remarks

DATE :




7

L Precision

May 30, 1996
TANK PEORTECT ENGINEERING

Attn: Louis Travis III

Environmental

Analytical

I 2 PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Laberaiory

PEL # 9605061

Re: Four soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX with MTBE analysis.

Project name: Credit World Auto Sales
Project location: 2345 E. 14th St., -
Project number: 267-052496

Date sampled: May 24, 1996

Oakland, CA.

Date submitted: May 28, 1996

Date extracted: May 28-29, 1996 _Date analyzed: May 28-29, 1996
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. _ Benzene Xylene
(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
STK-1 A,B,C,D* 170 N.D. 110 160 710 2600
sTK-2 S,8B,C,D* 320 N.D. 100 a5 1200 2100
VF-1 10 N.D. N.D. 7.4 9.5 37
vs-2D 140 N.D. 170 210 280 1500
Blank " N.D. N.D. N.D.  N.D.  N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 87.8% - 77.5% 91.7% 101.9% 111.1%
Detection
limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030 /
Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 8020
*Composited soil samples.
id Duong
Laboratory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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ple, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L

Precision  Environmenial  Analytical  Loboratory

June 01, 1996 PEL # 9605070
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING Attn: Mark R. Varney
Re: Fourteen soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX with MTBE analysis.
Project name: Credit World Auto Sales

Project location: 2345 E. 14th St., - Oakland, CA.

Project number: 267053096

Date sampled: May 30, 1996 Date submitted: May 30, 1996
Date extracted: May 30-Jun 01,1996 Date analyzed: May 30-Jun 01,1996

RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. Benzene Xylene

(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)} (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

N.D. N.D. 5.0 17

STK 1 A,B,C,D* 1.7 N.D.
STK 2 A,B,C,D* 140 N.D. 13 26 47 " 94
STK 3 A,B,C,D*¥ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
STK 4 A,B,C,D* N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
STK 5 A,B,C,D* N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
6 A,B,C,D* N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

vs-22 22 N.D. 6.5 N.D. 20 31
vs-23 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
vVs=-24 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Vs-25 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VS-26 66 N.D. 6.3 22 24 130
vs-27 3.9 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 33
V§-28 450 N.D. 170 120 280 390
Vs=-29 470 N.D. 49 85 250 760
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 2.4% —-—— 88.2% 92.9% 99.8% 102.2%
Detection ,

limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030 /

Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 8020

xComposited soil samples.

id Duong
Laboratory Director

II STK

l 1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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d'p t, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Precision  Environmental  Analytical  laboratory

July 31, 1996 PEL # 9607072
TANK PROTECT ENGINEEI'QING ‘.

Attn: Lee Huckins

Re: Ten soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX with MTBE analysis.

Project name: Credit World Auto Sales

Project location: 2345 E. 14th st.
Project number: 267073096

Date sampled: Jul 30, 1996 Date submitted: Jul 31, 1996
Date extracted: Jul 31, 1996 Date analyzed: Jul 31, 1996
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. Benzene Xylene

(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

VSP_ZOA N-D. N.D‘ N.D. N.Do N-D- N.D.
VSP-21B N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
vsp-22C N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP-23D N.Dl N.D. N-D. N-Do NoDo N-D.
VSP-24A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP-25B NcDo N-D- NoD N-Do NoDo N.D.
VSP-26C NOD- N.D. N-D. NlDo NtDa N.D.
Vsp-27D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP—ZBA N-D. N.D. N.D. N-Dc N.D. N-D.
VSP_ng N-Do N-D. N.Do N-D- N.Di N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
fpiked

Recovery 89.4% — 85.1% 90.5% 100.2% 88.8%
Detection

limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030 7/ .

Analysis_ 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 8020

vid Duong
aboratory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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&, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision ~ Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory

September 17, 1996 PEL # 9609032
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

Attn: Lee Huckins

Re: Five RUSH soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX with MTBE analysis.
Project name: CWAS

Project location: 2345 E. 14th St.

Project number: 267091696

Date sampled: Sep 16, 1996 Date submitted: Sep 16, 1996

Date extracted: Sep 16-~17, 1996 Date analyzed: Sep 16-17, 1996
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. Benzene Xylene

(mg/Kg)  (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

STK-20A,B,C,D* 44

N.D. 75 20 110 170

STK-22A,B,C,D* N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
STK_‘Z:;A;B;C,D* N-D- N.D. N-D- N-D- N-Do N.Dl
V5-30 8.2 N.D. 40 54 250 210
V5-31 110 N.D. 280 210 460 490
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 80.2% - 85.6% 84.3% 83.3% 81.7%
Detection _

limit 1.0 5.C 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030 /

Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 8020
*Composited soil samples.
David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tal: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-3663
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», PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmenial  Analytical Labo;aiory

Septenber 19, 1996
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

Attn: Lee Huckins

PEL # 9609041

Re: Six RUSH composited soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX

with MTBE analysis.

Project name: CWAS

Project location: 2345 E. 14th st.

Project number: 267091796

Date sampled: Sep 17, 1996

pate extracted: Sep 18-19, 1996

Date submitted: Sep
Date analyzed: Sep 18-19, 1996

18, 1996

ESULTS:
SAMPLE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. _ Benzene Xylene
(mg/Kg)} (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)} (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
STK-25A,B,C,D* 210 N.D. 180 o8 120 240
5TK-26A,B,C,D#* 31 N.D. 50 63 84 250
v5-32 20 N.D. 120 120 130 280
VS-33 7.5 N.D. 19 34 60 200
vVS8-34 52 N.D. 190 140 630 660
vS-35 29 N.D. 23 130 72 500
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 91.5% —_— 94.3% 104.3% 87.6% 101.8%
Detection
limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030 /
Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 8020
*Composited soil samples.
/
g;;;EEEIﬁ Duong
L atory Director
1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-346-9636 Fax: 408-946-9683
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. % PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory

September 18, 1996 ' PEL # 9609037
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING
Attn: Lee Huckins

Re: Two RUSH composited RUSH soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX
with MTBE analysis.

Project name: CWAS
Project location: 2345 E. 14th St.
Project number: 267091796

Date sampled: Sep 17, 1996 Date submitted: Sep 17, 1996
Date extracted: Sep 17-18, 1996 Date analyzed: Sep 17-18, 1996
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. Benzene Xylene

(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

STK-21A,B,C,D 90 N.D. 120 84 190 320
STK_24A;B'C'D N-D- NODI NlD- N-Do N.D. N-D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 94.4% - 86.6% 97.1% 101.3% 96.6%
petection

limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030 /

Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 8020

: pavid Duong
ory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-0636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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i 2 PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analyfical l.cbdrotory

October 09, 1996 PEL # 9610009
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING , INC. : |
Attn: Lee Huckins

Re: Ten soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX with MTBE analysis.

Project name: Credit World Auto Sale

Project location: 2345 E. 14th st.

Project number: 267100496
Project location: 9770 Monterey Rd., - Coyote, CA.

Date sampled: Oct 04, 1996 Date submitted: Oct 07, 1996
Date extracted: Oct 07-09, 1996 Date analyzed: Oct 07-09, 1996
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. s Benzene Xylene

(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

VSP-30A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP-31B N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP-32C N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP-33D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP-34A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
V5P-35B N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP-36A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP"'37B NoD- N.D. N-D. N-Do N-D— N-D.
VSP-38C N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
VSP-39D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked ' :

Recovery 105.6% - 87.5% 101.7% 101.7% 105.9%
Detection

limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030 /

Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 8020

Duong
L atory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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